
 ENGLISH
Product Description 
Kliniderm® Super Fiber dressings are single use, sterile 
nonwoven wound dressings, composed of 100% sodium 
carboxymethylcellulose fibers. This conformable and 
highly absorbent dressing absorbs wound exudate and 
transforms into a cohesive transparent gel, maintaining a 
moist environment to support the wound healing process 
and minimizing pain and discomfort to the patient during 
dressing changes or when the dressing is in situ. It absorbs 
and retains exudate to lock away harmful components 
contained within the wound exudate, such as bacteria 
and proteinases, reducing the risk of wound infection and 
maceration.

Not made with natural rubber latex or DEHP.

Indications
Kliniderm® Super Fiber dressings are indicated for the 
management of moderate to heavily exuding chronic and 
acute wounds which have breached the epidermis or 
dermis. The dressings may be used throughout the healing 
process on leg ulcers, pressure ulcers (stage II-IV), diabetic 
ulcers, surgical wounds (e.g., post-operative, wounds 
left to heal by secondary intent and donor sites), partial 
thickness burns and traumatic wounds (e.g., abrasions and 
lacerations).

This device is for short-term use (single use time≤7days 
and accumulated use time≤28 days). 

Contra-Indications
•  Do not use on surgical implantation.
•   Do not use as a treatment for arterial bleeding or on 

heavy bleeding wounds.
•   Do not use on patients who are sensitive to, or have had 

an allergic reaction to the dressing or its components.

Adverse reaction
Very occasional, potential risks associated with the use of 
Kliniderm® Super Fiber dressings:
•   Adverse reactions (blister, hyper granulation, eczema 

etc.) 
•   Wound infections 
•   Risk of maceration (fluid leakage)

Directions for use
Application:
1.   Cleanse the wound in accordance with local procedures 

and guidelines. Ensure the peri-wound skin is dry.
2.   Select a suitable size of Kliniderm® Super Fiber so that 

the dressing overlaps the wound margins by at least 1 
cm. The dressing may be cut or folded. When using the 
ribbon dressing, loosely pack the dressing to about 80% 
capacity leaving at least 2.5cm outside the wound for 
easy retrieval.

3.   Gently apply the dressing to the wound and cover with 
an appropriate, moisture retentive  secondary dressing, 
such as, but not limited to, transparent film dressing, 
hydrocolloid dressing, foam dressing or bandage. The 
secondary dressing should be a moisture retentive 
dressing, and the size of the dressing should be able to 
completely cover the wound area and overlap at least 
2-3cm onto the skin surrounding the wound.

Dressing change and removal:
1.   Kliniderm® Super Fiber can remain in place for up to 

7 days, dependent on the condition of the patient and 
the level of exudate. Cumulative use should not exceed 
28 days.

2.   Replace Kliniderm® Super Fiber when the dressing has 
reached its absorbent capacity or whenever good wound 
practice dictates that the dressing should be changed.

3.   Gently lift off the secondary dressing and remove the 
dressing from the wound bed and dispose according to 
local procedures and guidelines. If the dressing appears 
dry or when removal appears to be difficult, fully saturate 
the dressing with sterile saline solution. 

4.   If required, irrigate the wound site with sterile saline 
solution according to good wound care practice for 
removal of gel residue. 

Precautions
•   In case of signs of infection, consult a healthcare 

professional for adequate infection treatment.
•   Do not use on patients with a known sensitivity to the 

dressing or its components. 
•   Sterile if pouch and seal are intact; do not use if 

damaged.
•   Do not re-use. Re-use can cause serious infections. 
•   Do not re-sterilize.
•   For external use only. 
•   For use under the guidance of a healthcare professional.

Storage
The products should be stored under ambient conditions, 
in the original packaging. In a cool, dry and well-ventilated 
place, non-corrosive gas environment, away from direct 
sunlight, fire, and flammable materials. 

In case a serious incident has occurred in relation to 
the device: Inform Winner Medical Co., Ltd. as listed on 
the packaging, your local distributor and the competent 
healthcare authority.
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 SVENSKA
Produktbeskrivning
Kliniderm® Super Fiber-förband är sterila nonwoven-
sårförband för engångsbruk som består av 100 % 
natriumkarboximetylcellulosafiber. Detta formbara och 
mycket absorberande förband absorberar sårvätska och 
transformerar den till en sammanhängande genomskinlig 
gel som bibehåller en fuktig miljö, vilket underlättar 
sårläkningen och minskar smärta och obehag för patienten 
när förbandet byts eller sitter på plats. Det absorberar och 
håller kvar sårvätska för att stänga in skadliga komponenter 
i sårvätskan, till exempel bakterier och proteinaser, vilket 
minskar risken för sårinfektion och maceration.

Ej tillverkat av naturgummilatex eller DEHP.

Indikationer
Kliniderm® Super Fiber-förband är avsedda för behandling 
av måttligt till kraftigt vätskande kroniska och akuta sår 
som har brutit sig igenom överhuden eller läderhuden. 
Förbanden kan användas under hela läkningsprocessen på 
bensår, trycksår (stadium II-IV), diabetiska sår, kirurgiska sår 
(t.ex. postoperativa sår, sår som lämnas för sekundärläkning 
och tagställen), delhudsbrännskador och traumatiska sår 
(t.ex. skrubbsår och skärsår).

Denna produkt är avsedd för kortvarig användning 
(engångsbruk ≤ 7 dagar och sammanlagd användningstid 
≤ 28 dagar).

Kontraindikationer
•   Använd inte på kirurgiska implantat.
•   Använd inte som behandling av arteriell blödning eller på 

kraftigt blödande sår.
•   Använd inte på patienter med överkänslighet mot eller 

som har haft en allergisk reaktion mot förbandet eller dess 
komponenter.

Biverkningar
I sällsynta fall är följande potentiella risker förknippade med 
användningen av Kliniderm® Super Fiber-förband:
•   Biverkningar (blåsor, hypergranulation, eksem osv.)
•   Sårinfektioner
•   Maceration (vätskeläckage)

Bruksanvisning
Applicering:
1.   Rengör såret i enlighet med lokala rutiner och riktlinjer. 

Se till att huden runt såret är torr.
2.   Välj en lämplig storlek på Kliniderm® Super Fiber så 

att förbandet överlappar sårkanterna med minst 1 cm. 
Förbandet kan klippas eller vikas. När Ribbon-förbandet 
används ska det packas löst så att det fyller cirka 80 % 
av såret, och minst 2,5 cm ska vara utanför såret så att 
förbandet enkelt kan tas bort.

3.   Applicera förbandet försiktigt på såret och täck med 
lämpligt fuktbevarande sekundärförband, till exempel 
men inte begränsat till transparent filmförband, 
hydrokolloidförband, skumförband eller bandage. 
Sekundärförbandet ska vara ett fuktbevarande förband 
och förbandet ska vara så stort att det helt täcker 
sårområdet och överlappar minst 2–3 cm hud runt såret.

Byte och borttagning av förbandet:
1.   Kliniderm® Super Fiber-förband kan sitta kvar i upp till 

7 dagar, beroende på patientens tillstånd och mängden 
sårvätska. Kumulativ användning ska inte överskrida 
28 dagar.

2.   Byt Kliniderm® Super Fiber när förbandet har nått sin 
absorptionskapacitet eller enligt rutiner för god sårvård.

3.   Lyft försiktigt bort sekundärförbandet och ta bort 
förbandet från sårbädden och kassera i enlighet med 
lokala rutiner och riktlinjer. Om förbandet verkar torrt eller 
om det är svårt att ta bort förbandet kan du mätta det helt 
med steril koksaltlösning.

4.   Skölj vid behov sårområdet med steril koksaltlösning 
enligt god sårvårdspraxis för att ta bort gelrester.

Försiktighetsåtgärder
•   Vid tecken på infektion ska du rådfråga hälso- och 

sjukvårdspersonal om lämplig infektionsbehandling.
•   Använd inte på patienter med känd överkänslighet mot 

förbandet eller dess komponenter.
•   Steril om påsen och förseglingen är intakta, använd inte 

om skada upptäcks.
•   Får ej återanvändas. Återanvändning kan orsaka allvarliga 

infektioner. 
•   Får ej återsteriliseras.
•   Endast för utvärtes bruk.
•   Ska användas under överinseende av hälso- och 

sjukvårdspersonal.

Förvaring
Produkterna ska förvaras vid normala förhållanden, i 
originalförpackningen. På en sval, torr och välventilerad 
plats, icke-korrosiv gasmiljö, skyddat mot direkt solljus, 
brand och brännbara material.

Om en allvarlig incident uppstår i samband med produkten: 
Informera Winner Medical Co., Ltd. såsom anges på 
förpackningen, den lokala återförsäljaren samt behörig 
hälsovårdsmyndighet.

 DANSK
Produktbeskrivelse
Kliniderm® Super Fiber forbindinger er sterile, 
ikke-vævede sårforbindinger, der består af 100 % 
natriumcarboxymethylcellulosefibre til engangsbrug. Denne 
formbare og stærkt absorberende forbinding absorberer 
sårvæske og omdannes til en sammenhængende 
gennemsigtig gel, der opretholder et fugtigt miljø for at støtte 
sårhelingsprocessen og minimere smerte og ubehag for 
patienten ved skift af forbindingen, eller når forbindingen 
er på plads. Den absorberer og fastholder sårvæske for at 
holde skadelige komponenter, f.eks. bakterier og proteinaser 
i sårvæsken væk, hvilket reducerer risikoen for sårinfektion 
og maceration.

Ikke fremstillet med naturgummilatex eller DEHP.

Indikationer
Kliniderm® Super Fiber forbindinger er indiceret til 
behandling af moderat til kraftigt væskende kroniske og 
akutte sår, som har brudt igennem epidermis eller dermis. 
Forbindingerne kan bruges under hele helingsprocessen på 
bensår, tryksår (stadie II-IV), diabetiske sår, kirurgiske sår 
(f.eks. postoperative sår, sår, der skal hele, og donorsteder), 
delvist tykke forbrændinger og traumatiske sår (f.eks. 
hudafskrabninger og rifter).

Denne enhed er beregnet til kortvarig brug (tid ved 
engangsbrug ≤7 dage og akkumuleret brugstid ≤28 dage).

Kontraindikationer
•   Må ikke anvendes ved kirurgisk implantation.
•   Må ikke anvendes som behandling af arterielle blødninger 

eller på kraftigt blødende sår.
•   Må ikke anvendes på patienter, der er følsomme over for 

eller har haft en allergisk reaktion over for forbindingen 
eller dens bestanddele.

Bivirkninger
Meget lejlighedsvise, potentielle risici forbundet med brugen 
af Kliniderm® Super Fiber forbindinger:
•   Bivirkninger (blærer, hypergranulation, eksem osv.)
•   Sårinfektioner
•   Risiko for maceration (væskelækage)

Brugsanvisning
Anvendelse:
1.   Rens såret ifølge lokale procedurer og retningslinjer. 

Sørg for, at huden omkring såret er tør.
2.   Vælg en passende størrelse af Kliniderm® Super 

Fiber, så forbindingen overlapper sårkanterne med 
mindst 1 cm. Forbindingen kan skæres eller foldes. 
Ved anvendelse af båndforbindingen skal forbindingen 
pakkes løst til ca. 80 % af kapaciteten. Man skal lade 
mindst 2,5 cm være uden for såret, så den er nem at 
tage ud.

3.   Læg forsigtigt forbindingen på såret, og dæk med en 
passende, fugtighedsbevarende sekundær forbinding, 
som f.eks., men ikke begrænset til, en transparent 
filmforbinding, hydrokolloidforbinding, skumforbinding 
eller bandage. Den sekundære forbinding skal være 
en fugtighedsbevarende forbinding, og størrelsen på 
forbindingen skal kunne dække sårområdet helt og 
overlappe mindst 2-3 cm på huden omkring såret.

Udskiftning og fjernelse af forbindingen:
1.   Kliniderm® Super Fiber bandager kan forblive på såret i 

op til 7 dage, afhængigt af patientens tilstand og niveau 
af væskesekretion. Kumulativ brug bør ikke være 
længere end 28 dage.

2.   Skift Kliniderm® Super Fiber, når bandagen har nået 
sin absorberende kapacitet, eller når sårbandagen skal 
skiftes i henhold god sårplejepraksis.

3.   Fjern forsigtigt den sekundære forbinding fra såret, og 
bortskaf den ifølge lokale procedurer og retningslinjer. 
Hvis forbindingen ser tør ud, eller hvis det er svært 
at fjerne den, mættes hele forbindingen med steril 
saltvandsopløsning.

4.   Om nødvendigt, overrisles sårstedet med en steril 
saltvandsopløsning ifølge god sårplejepraksis for at 
fjerne gelrester.

Forholdsregler
•   I tilfælde af tegn på infektion skal sundhedspersonalet 

konsulteres for tilstrækkelig infektionsbehandling.
•   Må ikke anvendes på patienter med kendt overfølsomhed 

over for bandagen eller dens bestanddele.
•   Steril, hvis emballage og forsegling er intakte; hvis 

beskadiget må de ikke bruges.
•   Må ikke genbruges. Genbrug kan medføre alvorlige 

infektioner. 
•   Må ikke resteriliseres.
•   Kun til udvortes brug.
•   Til brug under vejledning fra sundhedspersonalet.

Opbevaring
Produkterne skal opbevares under omgivelsesforholdene i 
den originale emballage. På et køligt, tørt og godt ventileret 
sted, i et miljø uden ætsende gasser, ikke udsat for direkte 
sollys, ild og brændbare materialer.

Hvis der er opstået en alvorlig hændelse i forbindelse 
med produktet: Informér Winner Medical Co., Ltd. som 
anført på emballagen, din lokale distributør og din lokale 
sundhedsmyndighed.

 ITALIANO
Descrizione del prodotto
Le medicazioni Kliniderm® Super Fiber sono medicazioni 
per ferite monouso e sterili, in tessuto non tessuto, costituite 
da fibre di carbossimetilcellulosa di sodio al 100%. Questa 
medicazione altamente assorbente e conformabile assorbe 
l’essudato della ferita formando un gel trasparente e 
compatto. Questo mantiene l’ambiente umido per facilitare il 
processo di guarigione e ridurre al minimo dolore e fastidio 
per il paziente durante il cambio della medicazione o quando 
la medicazione è in situ. Assorbe e trattiene l'essudato 
per isolarne i componenti potenzialmente dannosi, come i 
batteri e le proteasi, riducendo quindi il rischio di infezione e 
macerazione della ferita.

Non realizzate in lattice di gomma naturale o DEHP.

Indicazioni
Le medicazioni Kliniderm® Super Fiber sono indicate per 
la gestione di ferite croniche e acute con essudato da 
moderato ad abbondante che coinvolgono l'epidermide o il 
derma. Le medicazioni possono essere utilizzate in fase di 
guarigione per ulcere degli arti inferiori, ulcere da decubito 
(stadio II-IV), ulcere diabetiche, ferite chirurgiche (ad es., 
ferite postoperatorie, ferite con guarigione per seconda 
intenzione e siti donatori), ustioni di secondo grado e ferite 
traumatiche (come abrasioni o lacerazioni).

Questo dispositivo è indicato per un uso a breve termine (≤7 
giorni per uso singolo e ≤28 giorni per uso continuativo).

Controindicazioni
•   Non utilizzare su impianti chirurgici.
•   Non utilizzare per il trattamento di emorragie arteriose o 

su ferite con sanguinamento abbondante.
•   Non utilizzare su pazienti sensibili o allergici alla 

medicazione o ai suoi componenti.

Reazioni avverse
Molto occasionalmente, potenziali rischi associati all'uso di 
medicazioni Kliniderm® Super Fiber:
•   Reazioni avverse (vesciche, ipergranulazione, eczema, 

ecc.)
•   Infezioni delle ferite
•   Rischio di macerazione (perdita di fluidi)

Istruzioni per l’uso
Applicazione:
1.   Pulire la ferita secondo le procedure e le linee guida 

locali. Assicurarsi che la pelle intorno alla ferita sia 
asciutta.

2.   Selezionare una medicazione Kliniderm® Super Fiber 
delle dimensioni corrette in modo che superi i margini 
della ferita di almeno 1 cm. La medicazione può essere 
ripiegata o tagliata. Quando si usa la medicazione a 
nastro, compattare leggermente la medicazione all'80% 
circa della sua capacità, lasciando almeno 2,5 cm al di 
fuori della ferita per un recupero più agevole.

3.   Applicare delicatamente la medicazione alla ferita e 
coprire con una medicazione secondaria con capacità 
idroritentiva come, a titolo esemplificativo, medicazioni 
in pellicola trasparente, in idrocolloidi, in schiuma o 
a bende. La medicazione secondaria deve essere 
idroritentiva e di una misura che consenta di coprire 
completamente l'area della ferita e superarne i margini di 
almeno 2-3 cm.

Cambio e rimozione della medicazione:
1.   Kliniderm® Super Fiber può essere mantenuta fino a 7 

giorni, in base alle condizioni del paziente e al livello 
dell'essudato. L'utilizzo cumulativo non deve superare 
i 28 giorni.

2.   Sostituire Kliniderm® Super Fiber quando la medicazione 
ha raggiunto la capacità assorbente o secondo le migliori 
pratiche di medicazione delle ferite.

3.   Sollevare delicatamente la medicazione secondaria 
e rimuovere la medicazione dal letto della ferita. 
Smaltire secondo le procedure e le linee guida locali. 
Se la medicazione appare secca o se la rimozione è 
difficoltosa, saturare la medicazione con soluzione salina 
sterile.

4.   Se necessario, irrigare sito della ferita con soluzione 
salina sterile secondo le migliori pratiche di medicazione 
delle ferite per rimuovere il gel residuo.

Precauzioni
•   In caso di segni di infezione, consultare un professionista 

sanitario per gestire l'infezione correttamente.
•   Non utilizzare su pazienti con una sensibilità nota alla 

medicazione o ai suoi componenti.
•   Sterile se la confezione e il sigillo sono intatti. Non 

utilizzare se danneggiata.
•   Non riutilizzare. Il riutilizzo può causare gravi infezioni. 
•   Non risterilizzare.
•   Solo per uso esterno.
•   Applicare sempre sotto la supervisione di un operatore 

sanitario.

Conservazione
I prodotti devono essere conservati in condizioni ambientali, 
nella confezione originale, In ambiente fresco, secco e 
ben ventilato, privo di gas corrosivi, lontano da luce solare 
diretta, fiamme e materiali infiammabili.

Nell'eventualità di un grave incidente in relazione al 
dispositivo: Informare Winner Medical Co., Ltd. come da 
istruzioni sulla confezione, il proprio distributore locale e 
l'autorità sanitaria competente.

 PORTUGUÊS
Descrição do Produto
Os pensos Kliniderm® Super Fiber são pensos não tecidos 
estéreis de utilização única para feridas, compostos por 
100% de fibras de carboximetilcelulose de sódio. Este 
penso conformável e altamente absorvente absorve o 
exsudado da ferida e transforma-se num gel transparente 
coeso, mantendo um ambiente húmido para apoiar o 
processo de cicatrização da ferida e minimizando a dor 
e o desconforto do doente durante as mudanças de 
penso ou quando o penso está in situ. Absorve e retém o 
exsudado para bloquear os componentes nocivos contidos 
no exsudado da ferida, tais como bactérias e proteinases, 
reduzindo o risco de infeção e maceração da ferida.

Não é feito de látex de borracha natural ou DEHP.

Indicações
Os pensos Kliniderm® Super Fiber estão indicados no 
tratamento de feridas crónicas e agudas com exsudado 
moderado a intenso que tenham penetrado a epiderme ou 
a derme. Os pensos podem ser utilizados durante todo o 
processo de cicatrização em úlceras da perna, úlceras de 
pressão (fase II-IV), úlceras diabéticas, feridas cirúrgicas 
(por exemplo, feridas pós-operatórias, feridas deixadas 
a cicatrizar por intenção secundária e locais dadores), 
queimaduras de espessura parcial e feridas traumáticas 
(por exemplo, abrasões e lacerações).

Este dispositivo destina-se a utilização de curto prazo 
(tempo de utilização única ≤7 dias e tempo de utilização 
acumulada ≤28 dias).

Contraindicações
•   Não utilizar em implantes cirúrgicos.
•   Não utilizar como tratamento para hemorragia arterial ou 

em feridas com hemorragia intensa.
•   Não utilizar em doentes sensíveis ou que tenham tido 

uma reação alérgica ao penso ou aos seus componentes.

Reações adversas
Muito ocasionalmente, riscos potenciais associados à 
utilização dos pensos Kliniderm® Super Fiber:
•   Reações adversas (bolhas, hipergranulação, eczema, 

etc.)
•   Infeções da ferida
•   Risco de maceração (fuga de fluidos)

Indicações de utilização
Aplicação:
1.   Limpe a ferida de acordo com os procedimentos e 

diretrizes locais. Certifique-se que a pele ao redor da 
ferida está seca.

2.   Escolha o tamanho certo do Kliniderm® Super Fiber para 
que o penso se sobreponha às bordas da ferida em pelo 
menos 1 cm. O penso pode ser cortado ou dobrado. 
Quando utilizar o penso em fita, embale a ferida até esta 
ficar cerca de 80% preenchida, deixando pelo menos 2,5 
cm do penso fora da ferida para facilitar a remoção.

3.   Aplique suavemente o penso na ferida e cubra com um 
penso secundário adequado que retenha a humidade, 
tal como, mas não limitado a, um penso de película 
transparente, um penso hidrocoloide, um penso de 
espuma ou uma ligadura. O penso secundário deve 
ser um penso que retenha a humidade e o tamanho do 
penso deve ser capaz de cobrir completamente a área 
da ferida e sobrepor-se, pelo menos, 2-3 cm à pele que 
rodeia a ferida.

Muda do penso e remoção:
1.   O Kliniderm® Super Fiber pode permanecer no local até 

7 dias, dependendo do estado do doente e do nível de 
exsudado. A utilização cumulativa não deve exceder 
28 dias.

2.   Substitua o Kliniderm® Super Fiber quando o penso tiver 
atingido a sua capacidade de absorção ou sempre que 
a boa prática de tratamento de feridas ditar que o penso 
deve ser mudado.

3.   Levante suavemente o penso secundário, retire o 
penso do leito da ferida e elimine-o de acordo com 
os procedimentos e diretrizes locais. Se o penso 
parecer seco ou se a remoção parecer difícil, sature 
completamente o penso com solução salina estéril.

4.   Se necessário, irrigue o local da ferida com solução 
salina estéril, de acordo com as boas práticas de 
tratamento de feridas, para remover os resíduos de gel.

Precauções
•   No caso de sinais de infeção, consulte um profissional de 

saúde para um tratamento adequado da infeção.
•   Não utilize em doentes com sensibilidade conhecida a 

adesivos de poliuretano, carboximetilcelulose ou acrílico.
•   Estéril se a bolsa individual e o selo estiverem intactos; 

não utilizar se estiver danificado.
•   Não reutilizar. A reutilização pode provocar infeções 

graves. 
•   Não reesterilizar.
•   Apenas para uso externo.
•   Para utilização sob a orientação de um profissional de 

saúde.

Armazenamento
Os produtos devem ser armazenados à temperatura 
ambiente e na embalagem original. Num local fresco, seco 
e bem ventilado, num ambiente de gás não corrosivo, 
afastado da luz solar direta, do fogo e de materiais 
inflamáveis.

No caso de ocorrer um incidente grave relacionado com o 
dispositivo: informe a Winner Medical Co., Ltd. conforme 
indicado na embalagem, o seu distribuidor local e a 
autoridade de saúde competente.

 ESPAÑOL
Descripción del product
Los apósitos para heridas Kliniderm® Super Fiber son de un 
solo uso, estériles y sin tejer, compuestos al 100 % de fibra 
de carboximetilcelulosa de sodio. Este apósito es cómodo 
y muy absorbente, capaz de absorber la exudación de una 
herida y transformarla en un gel de unión transparente 
que mantiene la humedad en la zona y acelerar, así, el 
proceso de curación de la herida y minimizar el dolor y la 
molestia cuando se reemplaza el apósito o mientras este se 
encuentra sobre la herida. Absorbe y retiene la exudación, 
reduciendo el riesgo de que componentes nocivos 
presentes en ella, como bacterias y proteinasas, infecten la 
herida y reduciendo el riesgo de maceración.

Este producto no contiene látex de caucho natural de DEHP.

Indicaciones
Los apósitos Kliniderm® Super Fiber están indicados 
para tratar heridas moderadas a crónicas con abundante 
exudación, así como heridas graves con desgarro de 
la epidermis o la dermis. Los apósitos pueden utilizarse 
durante todo el proceso de curación de úlceras en las 
piernas, úlceras por presión (estadio II-IV), úlceras 
diabéticas, heridas quirúrgicas (como postoperatorias, por 
segunda intención y superficies donantes), quemaduras de 
espesor parcial y heridas traumáticas (como abrasiones y 
laceraciones).

El uso de este producto es de corta duración (uso 
desechable ≤7 días, y uso acumulativo ≤28 días).

Contraindicaciones
•   No lo utilice en implantes quirúrgicos.
•   No lo utilice como tratamiento para hemorragia arterial o 

en heridas con hemorragia abundante.
•   No lo utilice en pacientes sensibles al apósito o sus 

componentes, o hayan tenido una reacción alérgica a los 
mismos.

Reacción adversa
En raras ocasiones, existe un riesgo asociado al uso de los 
apósitos Kliniderm® Super Fiber:
•   Reacciones adversas (ampollas, hipergranulación, 

eczema, etc.)
•   Infección de la herida
•   Riesgo de maceración (filtración de líquido)

Instrucciones de uso
Aplicación:
1.   Limpie la herida siguiendo los procedimientos y 

directrices locales. Procure que la piel alrededor de la 
herida esté seca.

2.   Seleccione una medida adecuada de Kliniderm® Super 
Fiber de modo que el apósito solape, al menos 1 cm, los 
márgenes de la herida. Puede cortar o doblar el apósito. 
Si utiliza el apósito en mecha, agrupe ligeramente la 
gasa en un 80 % aproximado de su capacidad. Para 
su fácil extracción, deje, al menos, 2,5 cm fuera de la 
herida.

3.   Con cuidado, aplique el apósito sobre la herida y cúbrala 
con una gasa secundaria que retenga la humedad, 
como un apósito con película transparente, un apósito 
hidrocoloide, un apósito de espuma o una venda, por 
ejemplo. El apósito secundario debe retener la humedad 
y poder cubrir completamente la herida, sobrepasando al 
menos de 2 a 3 cm la piel alrededor de la misma.

Cambio y eliminación de apósito:
1.   Los apósitos Kliniderm® Super Fiber pueden permanecer 

sobre la herida hasta siete días, según el estado del 
paciente y el nivel de exudación. Su uso acumulativo no 
debe exceder los 28 días.

2.   Recambie el apósito Kliniderm® Super Fiber cuando este 
haya alcanzado su capacidad de absorción o cuando 
la buena práctica de curación dicte que debe recambiar 
el apósito.

3.   Levante con cuidado el apósito secundario, retírelo 
del lecho de la herida y elimínelo conforme a los 
procedimientos y directrices locales. Si el apósito está 
seco o le cuesta retirarlo, empápelo con una solución 
salina estéril.

4.   En caso necesario, irrigue la herida con una solución 
salina estéril siguiendo una buena práctica de curación 
de heridas para la retirada de residuos de gel.

Precauciones
•   Si observa algún signo de infección, consulte con un 

profesional sanitario para su tratamiento adecuado.
•   No lo use en pacientes con sensibilidad conocida a los 

apósitos o sus componentes.
•   Estéril si el envoltorio y el cierre están intactos; no lo 

utilice si presenta algún daño.
•   Este producto no es reutilizable. Su reutilización puede 

causar infecciones severas. 
•   No lo esterilice de nuevo.
•   Para uso externo solamente.
•   Para uso bajo supervisión de profesional sanitario.

Almacenamiento
Los productos deben ser almacenados en condiciones 
ambientales y en el envoltorio original. En un lugar fresco, 
seco y bien ventilado, sin gas corrosivo y alejado de la luz 
directa del sol, el fuego y materiales inflamables.

En caso de incidente grave en relación con este producto: 
Informe a Winner Medical Co., Ltd (ver información de 
contacto en el embalaje del producto), a su distribuidor local 
y a la autoridad competente.

 FRANÇAIS
Description du produit
Les pansements Kliniderm® Super Fiber sont des 
pansements à usage unique, en non-tissé stérile, composés 
à 100 % de fibres de carboxyméthylcellulose sodique. Ce 
pansement, hyper-absorbant et conformable, absorbe 
l’exsudat de la plaie et se transforme en gel transparent 
cohésif, maintenant ainsi un environnement humide pour 
favoriser le processus de guérison de la plaie ; il minimise 
la douleur et la gêne pour le patient lors du remplacement 
du pansement ou lorsque ce dernier est en place. Il absorbe 
et retient l’exsudat afin de bloquer les composants nocifs 
au sein de l’exsudat de la plaie, tels que les bactéries 
et protéinases, et réduit ainsi le risque d’infection et de 
macération de la plaie.

Ne contient pas de latex de caoutchouc naturel ni de DEHP.

Indications
Les pansements Kliniderm® Super Fiber sont indiqués dans 
le traitement des plaies aigües et chroniques, modérément 
à fortement exsudatives qui ont atteint l’épiderme ou le 
derme. Les pansements peuvent être utilisés pendant 
tout le processus de guérison des ulcères de jambe, des 
escarres (stade II-IV), des ulcères diabétiques, des plaies 
chirurgicales (par exemple, post-opératoires, plaies laissées 
à cicatriser par intention secondaire et sites donneurs), des 
brûlures du second degré et des plaies traumatiques (par 
exemple, abrasions et lacérations).

Ce dispositif est indiqué pour un usage à court terme (durée 
usage unique ≤ 7 jours, et durée usage cumulé ≤ 28 jours).

Contre-indications
•   Ne pas utiliser sur des implants chirurgicaux.
•   Ne pas utiliser en cas d'hémorragie artérielle ou de plaies 

très hémorragiques.
•   Ne pas utiliser chez les patients sensibles ou ayant eu une 

réaction allergique au pansement ou à ses composants.

Effets indésirables
Très rares, les risques potentiels associés à l'utilisation des 
pansements Kliniderm® Super Fiber sont les suivants :
•   Effets indésirables (ampoules, hyper granulation, eczéma, 

etc.)
•   Infections de la plaie
•   BRisque de macération (fuite de liquide)

Mode d’emploi
Utilisation :
1.   Nettoyer la plaie conformément aux procédures et 

directives locales. S'assurer que la peau périlésionnelle 
est sèche.

2.   Choisir une taille appropriée de Kliniderm® Super Fiber 
de manière à ce que le pansement recouvre les bords 
de la plaie d'au moins 1 cm. Il est possible de découper 
ou de plier le pansement. En cas d’utilisation d’un 
pansement ruban, enrouler le pansement sans le serrer 
jusqu'à environ 80 % de sa capacité, en laissant au 
moins 2,5 cm à l'extérieur de la plaie pour faciliter son 
ablation.

3.   Appliquer délicatement le pansement sur la plaie et 
le recouvrir d'un pansement secondaire approprié, 
hydrorétenteur, comme par exemple un pansement à film 
transparent, un pansement hydrocolloïde, un pansement 
en mousse ou un bandage. Le pansement secondaire 
doit être hydrorétenteur, et sa taille doit permettre de 
couvrir complètement la zone de la plaie et de déborder 
d'au moins 2 à 3 cm sur la peau entourant la plaie.

Changement de pansement et retrait :
1.   Les pansements Kliniderm® Super Fiber peuvent rester 

en place jusqu’à sept jours, en fonction de l’état du 
patient et du niveau d’exsudat. Une utilisation cumulée 
ne doit pas dépasser 28 jours.

2.   Remplacer le pansement Kliniderm® Super Fiber lorsque 
le pansement a atteint sa capacité d’absorption ou 
lorsqu’une bonne pratique de soin des plaies impose de 
le changer.

3.   Retirer délicatement le pansement secondaire du lit 
de la plaie et l’éliminer conformément aux procédures 
et directives locales. Si le pansement semble sec 
ou le retrait semble difficile, saturer le pansement 
complètement avec une solution saline stérile.

4.   Si nécessaire, irriguer le site de la plaie avec une solution 
saline stérile conformément aux bonnes pratiques de 
soins des plaies pour éliminer les résidus de gel.

Précautions
•   En cas de signes d’infection, consulter un professionnel 

de santé pour assurer le traitement approprié de 
l’infection.

•   Ne pas utiliser sur des patients sensibles au pansement 
ou à ses composants.

•   Stérile si la poche et le sceau sont intacts ; ne pas utiliser 
s’ils sont endommagés.

•   Ne pas réutiliser. Réutiliser peut provoquer des infections 
graves. 

•   Ne pas restériliser.
•   À usage externe uniquement.
•   À utiliser sous la surveillance d’un professionnel de santé.

Conservation
Les produits doivent être stockés à température ambiante, 
dans leur emballage d’origine, dans un endroit frais, sec et 
bien ventilé, dans un environnement de gaz non corrosif, à 
l'abri de la lumière directe du soleil, du feu et des matières 
inflammables.

En cas d’incident grave en lien avec le dispositif : informez 
Winner Medical Co., Ltd. comme indiqué sur l'emballage, 
votre distributeur local et santé l'autorité compétente.

 NEDERLANDS
Productbeschrijving
Kliniderm® Super Fiber is een steriel, non-woven 
wondverband voor eenmalig gebruik, samengesteld uit 
100% natriumcarboxymethylcellulosevezels. Dit aanpasbare 
en sterk absorberende verband absorbeert wondvocht en 
verandert in een bindende transparante gel. Hierdoor wordt 
er een vochtige omgeving behouden ter ondersteuning van 
het wondgenezingsproces en wordt de pijn en het ongemak 
voor de patiënt tijdens verbandwisselingen of wanneer 
het verband op zijn plek zit tot een minimum beperkt. Het 
verband absorbeert wondvocht en houdt het vast, zodat 
schadelijke componenten in het wondvocht, zoals bacteriën 
en proteïnases, worden geïsoleerd. Dit vermindert het risico 
op wondinfectie en maceratie.

Bevat geen natuurrubberlatex of DEHP.

Indicaties
Kliniderm® Super Fiber is geschikt voor de behandeling van 
chronische en acute wonden met matig tot veel wondvocht 
waarbij de epidermis of dermis is doorbroken. Het verband 
kan tijdens het hele genezingsproces worden gebruikt 
op beenzweren, drukzweren (stadium II-IV), diabetische 
zweren, chirurgische wonden (bijv. postoperatieve wonden, 
wonden die zijn ontstaan door secundaire wondgenezing 
en donorplaatsen), tweedegraads brandwonden en 
traumatische wonden (bijv. schaafwonden en snijwonden).

Het hulpmiddel is geschikt voor gebruik op korte termijn 
(eenmalig gebruik ≤ 7 dagen en opvolgend gebruik ≤ 28 
dagen).

Contra-indicaties
•   Niet gebruiken bij chirurgische implantatie.
•   Niet gebruiken als behandeling voor slagaderlijke 

bloedingen of op hevig bloedende wonden.
•   Niet gebruiken bij patiënten die gevoelig zijn voor of een 

allergische reactie hebben gehad op het verband of de 
bestanddelen ervan.

Bijwerkingen
Bij het gebruik van Kliniderm® Super Fiber kunnen soms de 
volgende risico’s optreden:
•   Bijwerkingen (blaren, hypergranulatie, eczeem, etc.)
•   Wondinfecties
•   Maceratie (lekken van vocht)

Gebruiksaanwijzing
Aanbrengen:
1.   Reinig de wond volgens de plaatselijke procedures en 

richtlijnen. Zorg dat de huid rond de wond droog is.
2.   Kies een geschikte maat Kliniderm® Super Fiber waarbij 

het verband de wondranden minimaal 1 cm overlapt. Het 
verband mag worden gesneden of gevouwen. Verbind bij 
gebruik van het lintverband de wond losjes met ongeveer 
80% van het verband. Zorg dat daarbij ten minste 2,5 cm 
buiten de wond valt, zodat het gemakkelijk verwijderd 
kan worden.

3.   Breng het verband voorzichtig aan op de wond en bedek 
het met een geschikt, vochtvasthoudend secundair 
verband, zoals, maar niet beperkt tot, transparant 
folieverband, hydrocolloïd verband, schuimverband 
of een zwachtel. Het secundaire verband moet 
een vochtvasthoudend verband zijn. Het moet het 
wondgebied volledig bedekken en ten minste 2-3 cm 
overlappen op de huid rondom de wond.

Wisselen en verwijderen van het verband:
1.   Kliniderm® Super Fiber-verband kan afhankelijk van de 

conditie van de patiënt en de hoeveelheid wondvocht 
tot 7 dagen blijven zitten. Mag niet langer dan 28 dagen 
opvolgend gebruikt worden.

2.   Vervang Kliniderm® Super Fiber als het absorberende 
vermogen van het verband is bereikt of als goede 
wondverzorgingspraktijken voorschrijven dat het verband 
moet worden vervangen.

3.   Verwijder eerst het secundaire verband en verwijder dan 
het verband voorzichtig van het wondbed en gooi het 
weg conform de lokale procedures en richtlijnen. Als het 
verband er droog uitziet of als verwijdering moeilijk gaat, 
verzadig het verband dan met een steriele zoutoplossing.

4.   Irrigeer indien nodig de wond met een steriele 
zoutoplossing om gelresten te verwijderen volgens goede 
wondverzorgingspraktijken.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen
•   Raadpleeg bij tekenen van infectie een zorgverlener voor 

een adequate behandeling van de infectie.
•   Niet gebruiken bij patiënten met een bekende 

gevoeligheid voor het verband of de onderdelen.
•   Het hulpmiddel is steriel indien de verpakking en 

beschermlaag intact zijn. Gebruik het niet als deze 
beschadigd zijn.

•   Gebruik het hulpmiddel niet opnieuw. Hergebruik kan 
ernstige infecties veroorzaken. 

•   Niet opnieuw steriliseren.
•   Alleen voor uitwendig gebruik.
•   Te gebruiken onder begeleiding van een zorgverlener.

Bewaren
Het product dient onder de volgende omgevingscondities in 
de originele verpakking bewaard te worden: op een koele, 
droge en goed geventileerde plaats, in een omgeving met 
niet-corrosief gas, uit de buurt van direct zonlicht, vuur en 
ontvlambare materialen.

Indien zich een ernstig incident heeft voorgedaan met 
het hulpmiddel: informeer Winner Medical Co., Ltd. zoals 
vermeld op de verpakking, uw lokale distributeur en de 
bevoegde gezondheidszorgautoriteit.

 DEUTSCH
Produktbeschreibung
Kliniderm® Super Fiber sind sterile Vliesstoff-Wundauflagen 
zum einmaligen Gebrauch, die zu 100 % aus 
Natriumcarboxymethylcellulose-Fasern bestehen. Dieser 
drapierfähige und stark absorbierende Verband nimmt 
Wundexsudat auf und bildet ein kohäsives, transparentes 
Gel, wodurch ein feuchtes Milieu aufrechterhalten wird, 
um den Wundheilungsprozess zu unterstützen und 
Schmerzen und Unannehmlichkeiten für den Patienten 
beim Verbandwechsel oder wenn der Verband in situ 
ist, zu verringern. Er absorbiert und bindet Exsudat, um 
schädliche Bestandteile des Wundexsudats, wie Bakterien 
und Proteinasen, einzuschließen und so das Risiko einer 
Wundinfektion und Mazeration zu verringern.

Nicht mit Naturkautschuklatex oder DEHP hergestellt.

Indikationen
Kliniderm® Super Fiber Verbände sind für die Behandlung 
von mäßig bis stark exsudierenden chronischen und 
akuten Wunden indiziert, die die Epidermis oder Dermis 
durchbrochen haben. Die Verbände können während 
des gesamten Heilungsprozesses bei Beingeschwüren, 
Druckgeschwüren (Stadium II-IV), diabetischen Geschwüren, 
chirurgischen Wunden (z. B. postoperativ, sekundär heilende 
Wunden und Spenderwunden), partiellen Verbrennungen 
und traumatischen Wunden (z. B. Schürfwunden und 
Risswunden) verwendet werden.

Dieser Verband ist für den kurzfristigen Gebrauch bestimmt 
(einmaliger Gebrauch ≤7 Tage und kumulierter Gebrauch 
≤28 Tage).

Kontraindikationen
•  Nicht bei chirurgischer Implantation verwenden.
•   Nicht zur Behandlung von arteriellen Blutungen oder bei 

stark blutenden Wunden verwenden.
•   Nicht bei Patienten anwenden, die empfindlich auf den 

Verband oder seine Bestandteile reagieren oder eine 
allergische Reaktion darauf hatten.

Unerwünschte Reaktion
Sehr vereinzelte, potenzielle Risiken im Zusammenhang mit 
der Verwendung von Kliniderm® Super Fiber Verbänden:
•   Unerwünschte Reaktionen (Blasenbildung, 

Hypergranulation, Ekzeme usw.)
•   Wundinfektionen
•   Gefahr der Mazeration (Flüssigkeitsaustritt)

Gebrauchsanweisung
Anwendung:
1.   Reinigen Sie die Wunde gemäß des örtlichen 

Pflegestandards. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Haut in der 
Nähe der Wunde trocken ist.

2.   Wählen Sie eine geeignete Größe des Kliniderm® Super 
Fiber, so dass der Wundverband die Wundränder um 
mindestens 1 cm überlappt. Die Verbände können 
geschnitten und gefaltet werden. Wenn Sie den 
Bindenverband als Wundfüller verwenden, legen Sie den 
auf etwa 80 % seines Fassungsvermögens gelockerten 
Verband in die Wunde ein und belassen Sie dabei 
mindestens 2,5 cm des Verbands außerhalb der Wunde, 
damit er sich leicht entfernen lässt.

3.   Legen Sie den Verband vorsichtig auf die Wunde 
und decken Sie ihn mit einem geeigneten, 
feuchtigkeitsspeichernden Sekundärverband ab, 
wie u. a. einem transparenten Folienverband, einem 
Hydrokolloidverband, einem Schaumverband oder 
einer Bandage. Der Sekundärverband sollte ein 
feuchtigkeitsspeichernder Verband sein; die Größe des 
Verbandes sollte den Wundbereich vollständig abdecken 
und den Wundrand mindestens 2-3 cm überlappen.

Wechseln und Entfernen von Verbänden:
1.   Kliniderm® Super Fiber kann je nach Zustand des 

Patienten und der Menge des Exsudats bis zu 7 Tage lang 
angelegt bleiben. Die kumulative Anwendung sollte 28 
Tage nicht überschreiten.

2.   Erneuern Sie Kliniderm® Super Fiber, wenn der Verband 
seine Saugfähigkeit erreicht hat, oder immer dann, wenn 
die gute Wundpflegepraxis einen Wechsel des Verbandes 
vorschreibt.

3.   Nehmen Sie den Sekundärverband vorsichtig ab, 
entfernen Sie den Verband vom Wundbett und entsorgen 
Sie beide gemäß den örtlichen Verfahren und Richtlinien. 
Wenn der Verband trocken erscheint oder sich nur schwer 
entfernen lässt, tränken Sie den Verband vollständig mit 
steriler Kochsalzlösung.

4.   Falls erforderlich, spülen Sie den Wundbereich mit steriler 
Kochsalzlösung gemäß guter Wundpflegepraxis, um 
Gelreste zu entfernen.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
•   Bei Anzeichen einer Infektion sollten Sie eine medizinische 

Fachkraft aufsuchen, um die Infektion angemessen zu 
behandeln.

•   Nicht anwenden bei Patienten mit bekannter 
Überempfindlichkeit gegen den Verband oder seine 
Bestandteile.

•   Steril, wenn Beutel und Verschluss intakt sind; bei 
Beschädigung nicht verwenden.

•   Nicht wiederverwenden. Eine Wiederverwendung kann zu 
schweren Infektionen führen. 

•   Nicht erneut sterilisieren.
•   Nur zur äußeren Anwendung.
•   Die Anwendung sollte unter der Aufsicht einer 

medizinischen Fachkraft erfolgen.

Lagerung
Die Produkte sollten unter Umgebungsbedingungen und in 
der Originalverpackung an einem kühlen, trockenen und gut 
belüfteten Ort, in einer Umgebung ohne korrosive Gase, fern 
von direktem Sonnenlicht, Feuer und brennbaren Materialien 
gelagert werden.

Falls sich ein schwerwiegendes Vorkommnis im 
Zusammenhang mit dem Produkt ereignet hat: Informieren 
Sie Winner Medical Co., Ltd, wie auf der Verpackung 
angegeben, Ihren örtlichen Händler und die zuständige 
Gesundheitsbehörde.

 SUOMI
Tuotekuvaus
Kliniderm® Super Fiber -sidokset ovat kertakäyttöisiä, 
steriilejä kuitukankaisia haavasidoksia, jotka koostuvat 
yksinomaan natriumkarboksimetyyliselluloosakuiduista. 
Tämä mukautuva ja erittäin imukykyinen sidos imee 
haavaeritteen ja muuttuu yhtenäiseksi läpinäkyväksi 
geeliksi, joka ylläpitää kosteaa ympäristöä haavan 
paranemisprosessin tukemiseksi ja vähentää potilaan kivun 
ja epämukavuuden minimiin sidoksen vaihdon aikana tai 
sidoksen ollessa paikoillaan. Se imee ja pidättää eritteen 
ja lukitsee sisäänsä haavan eritteen sisältämät haitalliset 
komponentit, kuten bakteerit ja proteinaasit, vähentäen 
samalla haavainfektion ja maseraatioriskiä.

Ei sisällä luonnonkumilateksia eikä DEHP:tä.

Käyttöaiheet
Kliniderm® Super Fiber -sidokset on tarkoitettu epidermiksen 
tai dermiksen läpäisseiden keskivaikeasti tai voimakkaasti 
erittävien kroonisten ja akuuttien haavojen hoitoon. 
Sidoksia voidaan käyttää koko paranemisprosessin ajan 
säärihaavoihin, painehaavoihin (vaiheet II–IV), diabeettisiin 
haavoihin, leikkaushaavoihin (esim. leikkauksen jälkeiset 
haavat, toissijaisesti paranemaan jääneet haavat ja 
siirteenottokohdat), toisen asteen palovammoihin ja 
traumaperäisiin haavoihin (esim. hankautumat ja repeämät).

Tämä tuote on tarkoitettu lyhytaikaiseen käyttöön 
(kertakäyttöaika ≤7 vuorokautta ja kokonaiskäyttöaika ≤28 
vuorokautta).

Vasta-aiheet
•   Ei saa käyttää kirurgiseen implantointiin.
•   Ei saa käyttää valtimoverenvuodon hoitoon tai 

voimakkaasti verta vuotaviin haavoihin.
•   Ei saa käyttää potilaille, jotka ovat herkkiä sidokselle 

tai sen komponenteille tai joilla on ollut niille allerginen 
reaktio.

Haittavaikutus
Kliniderm® Super Fiber -sidoksen käyttöön liittyviä erittäin 
satunnaisia, mahdollisia riskejä:
•   Haittareaktiot (rakkulat, hypergranulaatio, ihottuma jne.)
•   Haavainfektiot
•   Maseraatioriski (nestevuoto)

Käyttöohjeet
Käyttö:
1.   Puhdista haava paikallisten toimenpiteiden ja ohjeiden 

mukaisesti. Varmista, että haavanympärysiho on kuiva.
2.   Valitse sopivan kokoinen Kliniderm® Super Fiber niin, että 

sidos ulottuu vähintään 1 cm haavan reunojen yli. Sidos 
voidaan leikata tai taittaa. Kun käytät nauhasidosta, 
pakkaa sidos löysästi noin 80 %:n kapasiteetistaan ja 
jätä vähintään 2,5 cm haavan ulkopuolelle, jotta se on 
helppo poistaa.

3.   Aseta sidos varovasti haavalle ja peitä se sopivalla, 
kosteutta pidättävällä toissijaisella sidoksella, 
kuten esimerkiksi läpinäkyvällä kalvosidoksella, 
hydrokolloidisidoksella, vaahtosidoksella tai siteellä. 
Toissijaisen sidoksen on oltava kosteutta pidättävä sidos, 
ja sidoksen koon on oltava sellainen, että se peittää 
haava-alueen kokonaan niin, että se on vähintään 2–3 
cm päällekkäin haavaa ympäröivän ihon kanssa.

Sidoksen vaihto ja poisto:
1.   Kliniderm® Super Fiber -sidokset voivat olla paikoillaan 

jopa 7 vuorokautta potilaan tilan ja eritteen määrän 
mukaan. Sidosta voidaan käyttää kumulatiivisesti 
enintään 28 päivää.

2.   Vaihda Kliniderm® Super Fiber, kun sidos ei enää ole 
imukykyinen tai kun sidoksen vaihtaminen on hyvän 
haavanhoitokäytännön mukaan tarpeen.

3.   Poista sidos varovasti toissijaisesta sidoksesta ja 
haavapohjasta ja hävitä se paikallisten menettelyjen ja 
ohjeiden mukaisesti. Jos sidos tuntuu kuivalta tai jos 
poistaminen vaikuttaa vaikealta, kyllästä sidos täysin 
steriilillä keittosuolaliuoksella.

4.   Huuhtele haavakohta tarvittaessa steriilillä 
keittosuolaliuoksella hyvän haavanhoitokäytännön 
mukaisesti geelijäämien poistamiseksi.

Varotoimenpiteet
•   Jos havaitset merkkejä infektiosta, ota yhteys 

terveydenhuollon ammattilaiseen infektion asianmukaista 
hoitoa varten.

•   Älä käytä potilaille, joilla on tunnettu herkkyys sidokselle 
tai sen komponenteille.

•   Steriili, jos pussi ja sinetti ovat eheitä. Ei saa käyttää, jos 
ne ovat vahingoittuneet.

•   Ei saa käyttää uudelleen. Uudelleenkäyttö voi johtaa 
vakaviin infektioihin. 

•   Ei saa uudelleensteriloida.
•   Vain ulkoiseen käyttöön.
•   Käytettävä terveydenhuollon ammattilaisen valvonnassa.

Säilytys
Tuotteet on säilytettävä alkuperäispakkauksessa 
huoneenlämpötilassa. Viileässä, kuivassa ja 
hyvin tuuletetussa paikassa, syövyttämättömässä 
kaasuympäristössä, poissa suorasta auringonvalosta, 
etäällä tulesta ja syttyvistä materiaaleista.

Jos laitteen käytön yhteydessä on tapahtunut vakava 
vaaratilanne: Ilmoita asiasta Winner Medical Co., Ltd 
-yritykselle pakkauksessa kerrotusti ja ilmoita myös 
omalle jakelijalle ja toimivaltaiselle terveydenhoitoalan 
viranomaiselle.

 NORSK
Produktbeskrivelse
Kliniderm® Super Fiber bandasjer er sterile, ikke-vevde 
sårbandasjer til engangsbruk, som består av 100 % 
natriumkarboksymetylcellulosefibre. Denne formbare 
og høyabsorberende bandasjen tar opp sårvæske og 
omdannes til en sammenhengende, gjennomsiktig gel som 
opprettholder et fuktig miljø for å støtte sårhelingsprosessen 
og reduserer smerte og ubehag for pasienten under 
bandasjeskift eller mens bandasjen er på plass. Den 
absorberer og holder på sårvæsken for å innkapsle 
skadelige komponenter som bakterier og proteinaser, noe 
som reduserer risikoen for sårinfeksjon og maserasjon.

Ikke laget av naturgummilateks eller DEHP.

Indikasjoner
Kliniderm® Super Fiber-bandasjer er beregnet til behandling 
av moderat til kraftig væskende kroniske og akutte sår 
som har brutt gjennom epidermis eller dermis. Bandasjene 
kan brukes gjennom hele helingsprosessen på bensår, 
trykksår (stadium II-IV), diabetiske sår, kirurgiske sår (f.eks. 
postoperative sår, sår som leges ved sekundær heling og 
på transplantasjonssteder), annengradsforbrenninger og 
traumatiske sår (f.eks. skrubbsår og flenger).

Dette produktet er beregnet for korttidsbruk (engangsbruk ≤ 
7 dager og samlet brukstid ≤ 28 dager).

Kontraindikasjoner
•   Skal ikke brukes til kirurgisk implantasjon.
•   Skal ikke brukes som behandling av arterielle blødninger 

eller på kraftig blødende sår.
•   Skal ikke brukes på pasienter som er overfølsomme for, 

eller har hatt en allergisk reaksjon på bandasjen eller dens 
komponenter.

Bivirkninger
Svært sjeldne, potensielle risikoer forbundet med bruk av 
Kliniderm® Super Fiber-bandasjer:
•   Bivirkninger (blemmer, hypergranulasjon, eksem osv.)
•   Sårinfeksjoner
•   Risiko for maserasjon (væskelekkasje)

Bruksanvisning
Bruk:
1.   Rens såret i henhold til lokale prosedyrer og 

retningslinjer. Sørg for at huden rundt såret er tørr.
2.   Velg en passende størrelse på Kliniderm® Super Fiber 

slik at bandasjen overlapper sårkantene med minst 1 
cm. Bandasjen kan klippes eller brettes. Når du bruker 
båndbandasjen, pakk løst til ca. 80 % av sårets kapasitet, 
og la det være minst 2,5 cm utenfor såret for enkel 
fjerning.

3.   Påfør bandasjen forsiktig på såret og dekk til med en 
passende, fuktighetsbevarende sekundærbandasje, 
for eksempel, men ikke begrenset til, transparent 
filmbandasje, hydrokolloidbandasje, skumbandasje 
eller kompress. Den sekundære bandasjen bør være 
fuktighetsbevarende bandasje, og størrelsen på 
bandasjen bør være stor nok til å dekke hele sårområdet 
og overlappe minst 2-3 cm på huden rundt såret.

Skifte og fjerne bandasjen:
1.   Kliniderm® Super Fiber kan bli sittende i opptil 7 dager, 

avhengig av pasientens tilstand og graden av sårvæske. 
Samlet brukstid bør ikke overstige 28 dager.

2.   Bruk en ny Kliniderm® Super Fiber når bandasjen har 
oppnådd sin absorpsjonskapasitet eller når det kreves for 
en god sårbehandling.

3.   Ta forsiktig bort den sekundære bandasjen og fjern 
bandasjen fra selve såret og kast bandasjen i henhold til 
gjeldende prosedyrer og retningslinjer. Hvis bandasjen 
ser tørr ut eller fjerning virker vanskelig, gjennomfukt den 
med steril saltvannsløsning.

4.   Om nødvendig, skyll sårområdet med steril 
saltvannsløsning i henhold til praksis for god 
sårbehandling for å fjerne gelrester.

Forholdsregler
•   Ved tegn på infeksjon, kontakt helsepersonell for adekvat 

infeksjonsbehandling.
•   Må ikke brukes til pasienter med kjent følsomhet for 

bandasjen eller dens komponenter.
•   Enheten er steril hvis posen og forseglingen er intakt; må 

ikke brukes hvis den er skadet.
•   Må ikke brukes på nytt. Gjenbruk kan føre til alvorlige 

infeksjoner. 
•   Må ikke resteriliseres.
•   Kun til utvortes bruk.
•   Skal brukes under tilsyn av helsepersonell.

Oppbevaring
Produktene skal oppbevares under riktige forhold, i 
originalemballasjen. På et kjølig, tørt og godt ventilert sted, i 
et miljø uten korroderende gasser, unna direkte sollys, ild og 
brennbare materialer.

Hvis det har oppstått en alvorlig hendelse i forbindelse med 
produktet: Informer Winner Medical Co., Ltd. som angitt på 
pakningen, samt din lokale distributør og den kompetente 
myndigheten.



 ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ
Περιγραφή προϊόντος
Οι επίδεσμοι Kliniderm® Super Fiber είναι αποστειρωμένοι, 
μη υφασμένοι επίδεσμοι τραύματος μίας χρήσης, 
που αποτελούνται από 100% ίνες νατριούχου 
καρβοξυμεθυλοκυτταρίνης. Αυτός ο υδατοστεγανός 
και υψηλής απορροφητικότητας επίδεσμος απορροφά 
την εξίδρωση του τραύματος και μετατρέπεται σε 
μια συνεκτική διαφανή γέλη, διατηρώντας ένα υγρό 
περιβάλλον για την υποστήριξη της διαδικασίας 
επούλωσης του τραύματος και ελαχιστοποιώντας τον 
πόνο και τη δυσφορία του ασθενούς κατά τη διάρκεια 
των αλλαγών του επιδέσμου ή όταν ο επίδεσμος είναι 
στη θέση του. Απορροφά και συγκρατεί την εξίδρωση 
για να απομονώσει τα επιβλαβή στοιχεία που περιέχονται 
στην εξίδρωση του τραύματος, όπως βακτήρια και 
πρωτεϊνάσες, μειώνοντας τον κίνδυνο λοίμωξης και 
διαβροχής του τραύματος.

Δεν έχει κατασκευαστεί από λάτεξ από φυσικό 
καουτσούκ ή DEHP.

Ενδείξεις
Οι επίδεσμοι Kliniderm® Super Fiber ενδείκνυνται για τη 
διαχείριση ήπιων έως έντονα εξιδρωματικών χρόνιων και 
οξέων τραυμάτων που έχουν διαρρήξει την επιδερμίδα 
ή το χόριο. Οι επίδεσμοι μπορούν να χρησιμοποιηθούν 
κατά τη διαδικασία επούλωσης ελκών στα κάτω άκρα, 
ελκών κατάκλισης (σταδίου II-IV), διαβητικών ελκών, 
χειρουργικών τραυμάτων (π.χ., μετεγχειρητικών, 
τραυμάτων που αφήνονται να επουλωθούν κατά 
δεύτερο σκοπό και θέσεων δότη), εγκαυμάτων μερικού 
πάχους και τραυμάτων από τραυματισμό (π.χ., εκδορών 
και αμυχών).

Αυτό το τεχνολογικό προϊόν προορίζεται για 
βραχυπρόθεσμη χρήση (χρόνος μίας χρήσης ≤7 ημέρες 
και συσσωρευτικός χρόνος χρήσης ≤28 ημέρες).

Αντενδείξεις
•   Να μη χρησιμοποιείται σε χειρουργική εμφύτευση.
•   Να μη χρησιμοποιείται ως θεραπεία για αρτηριακή 

αιμορραγία ή για βαριά αιμορραγικά τραύματα.
•   Να μη χρησιμοποιείται σε ασθενείς που έχουν 

ευαισθησία ή έχουν εμφανίσει αλλεργική αντίδραση 
στον επίδεσμο ή στα συστατικά του.

Ανεπιθύμητη ενέργεια
Πολύ περιστασιακοί, δυνητικοί κίνδυνοι που σχετίζονται 
με τη χρήση των επιδέσμων Kliniderm® Super Fiber:
•   Ανεπιθύμητες ενέργειες (φλύκταινες, 

υπερκοκκιοποίηση, έκζεμα κτλ.)
•   Λοιμώξεις τραύματος
•   Κίνδυνος διαβροχής (διαρροή υγρού)

Οδηγίες χρήσης
Εφαρμογή:
1.   Καθαρίστε το τραύμα σύμφωνα με τις τοπικές 

διαδικασίες και κατευθυντήριες οδηγίες. Βεβαιωθείτε 
ότι το περιτραυματικό δέρμα είναι στεγνό.

2.   Επιλέξτε το κατάλληλο μέγεθος Kliniderm® Super 
Fiber, έτσι ώστε ο επίδεσμος να υπερκαλύπτει τα όρια 
του τραύματος κατά τουλάχιστον 1 cm. Ο επίδεσμος 
μπορεί να κοπεί ή να διπλωθεί. Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε 
τον επίδεσμο σε μορφή ταινίας, γεμίστε χαλαρά το 
τραύμα με τον επίδεσμο έως το 80% περίπου της 
χωρητικότητας, αφήνοντας τουλάχιστον 2,5 cm έξω 
από το τραύμα για εύκολη ανάκτηση.

3.   Εφαρμόστε απαλά τον επίδεσμο στο τραύμα και 
καλύψτε με κατάλληλο δευτερεύοντα επίδεσμο 
συγκράτησης υγρασίας, όπως, ενδεικτικά, διαφανή 
επίδεσμο μεμβράνης, υδροκολλοειδή επίδεσμο, 
επίδεσμο αφρού ή επίδεση. Ο δευτερεύων επίδεσμος 
πρέπει να είναι ένας επίδεσμος συγκράτησης 
υγρασίας και το μέγεθος του επιδέσμου πρέπει 
να μπορεί να καλύψει πλήρως την περιοχή του 
τραύματος και να επικαλύψει τουλάχιστον 2-3 cm του 
δέρματος που περιβάλλει το τραύμα.

Αλλαγή και αφαίρεση επιδέσμου:
1.   Οι επίδεσμοι Kliniderm® Super Fiber μπορούν να 

παραμείνουν επάνω στο τραύμα για έως και 7 ημέρες, 
ανάλογα με την κατάσταση του ασθενούς και το 
επίπεδο εξίδρωσης. Η σωρευτική χρήση δεν πρέπει να 
υπερβαίνει τις 28 ημέρες.

2.   Αντικαθιστάτε τον επίδεσμο Kliniderm® Super 
Fiber μόλις εξαντληθεί η απορροφητικότητά του 
ή σύμφωνα με τις επιταγές της ορθής φροντίδας 
τραυμάτων.

3.   Ανασηκώστε προσεκτικά τον δευτερεύοντα 
επίδεσμο, αφαιρέστε τον επίδεσμο από την κοίτη 
του τραύματος και απορρίψτε τον σύμφωνα με τις 
τοπικές διαδικασίες και κατευθυντήριες οδηγίες. Εάν 
ο επίδεσμος φαίνεται στεγνός ή η αφαίρεση είναι 
δύσκολη, εμποτίστε πλήρως τον επίδεσμο με στείρο 
αλατούχο διάλυμα.

4.   Εφόσον απαιτηθεί, πλύντε με καταιόνηση την περιοχή 
του τραύματος με στείρο αλατούχο διάλυμα σύμφωνα 
με τις επιταγές της ορθής φροντίδας τραυμάτων.

Προφυλάξεις
•   Σε περίπτωση σημείων λοίμωξης, συμβουλευτείτε 

επαγγελματία υγείας για την κατάλληλη αντιμετώπιση 
της λοίμωξης.

•   Να μη χρησιμοποιείται σε ασθενείς με γνωστή 
ευαισθησία στον επίδεσμο ή στα συστατικά του.

•   Αποστειρωμένος, εφόσον η θήκη και η σφράγιση είναι 
ακέραιες. Μην τον χρησιμοποιείτε εάν έχει υποστεί 
ζημιά.

•   Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε. Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση 
μπορεί να προκαλέσει σοβαρές λοιμώξεις. 

•   Μην επαναποστειρώνετε.
•   Μόνο για εξωτερική χρήση.
•   Για χρήση υπό την καθοδήγηση επαγγελματία υγείας.

Αποθήκευση
Τα προϊόντα πρέπει να αποθηκεύονται σε συνθήκες 
περιβάλλοντος και μέσα στην αρχική συσκευασία. 
Σε δροσερό, ξηρό και καλά αεριζόμενο χώρο, σε 
περιβάλλον χωρίς διαβρωτικά αέρια, μακριά από άμεση 
ηλιακή ακτινοβολία, φωτιά και εύφλεκτα υλικά.

Σε περίπτωση σοβαρού περιστατικού που σχετίζεται με 
το τεχνολογικό προϊόν: Ενημερώστε την Winner Medical 
Co., Ltd., τα στοιχεία της οποίας αναγράφονται στη 
συσκευασία, τον τοπικό διανομέα και την αρμόδια αρχή.

 SLOVENŠČINA
Opis izdelka
Obloge za rane Kliniderm® Super Fiber so namenjene 
enkratni uporabi in so sterilne, netkane obloge za rane, 
izdelane iz 100 % natrijevih karboksimetilceluloznih vlaken. 
Ta prilagodljiva in visoko vpojna obloga vpija izločke iz 
rane in tvori prozoren gel, ki vzdržuje vlažno okolje in tako 
ustvarja ugodne pogoje za pospešeno celjenje rane ter hkrati 
zmanjšuje bolečino in nelagodje pacienta med menjavo 
obloge ali ko je obloga na rani. Obloga vpija izloček iz rane in 
ga zadrži v vpojnem jedru, s tem pa veže nase tudi škodljive 
sestavine izločka iz rane, kot so bakterije in proteinaze 
bakterij, s čimer se zmanjša tveganje nastanka okužb in 
maceracije v okolici rane.

Obloge niso izdelane iz naravnega lateksa ali iz DEHP.

Indikacije
Obloge za rane Kliniderm® Super Fiber se uporabljajo za 
zdravljenje kroničnih in akutnih površinskih in globokih ran 
z zmernim do močnim izločanjem. Uporabljajo se lahko 
v celotnem procesu celjenja različnih ran, od razjed na 
nogah, razjed zaradi pritiska (stadij II–IV), diabetičnih razjed, 
kirurških ran (npr. pooperativnih ran, ran s sekundarno 
intencijo in donorskih mest), opeklin delne debeline kože do 
ran, ki jih povzročijo travmatične poškodbe (npr. odrgnine in 
raztrganine).
Obloge so namenjene za kratkotrajno uporabo (čas enkratne 
uporabe znaša ≤ 7 dni, skupni čas trajanja uporabe pa ≤ 28 
dni).

Kontraindikacije
•   Ne uporabljajte pri kirurških vsadkih.
•   Ne uporabljajte za zaustavljanje arterijskih krvavitev ali 

močnih krvavitev iz ran.
•   Ne uporabljajte pri bolnikih, ki so občutljivi ali so imeli 

alergijsko reakcijo na oblogo ali njene sestavine.

Neželeni stranski učinki
Zelo redka možna tveganja, povezana z uporabo oblog za 
rane Kliniderm® Super Fiber, so:
•   Neželeni stranski učinki (nastanek mehurjev, 

hipergranulacija, ekcemi itd.)
•   Okužba rane
•   Tveganje za nastanek maceracije (iztekanje tekočine)

Navodilo za uporabo
Uporaba:
1.   Očistite rano v skladu z lokalnimi postopki in smernicami. 

Prepričajte se, da je koža okoli rane suha.
2.   Izberite primerno velikost Kliniderm® Super Fiber, tako 

da sega obloga vsaj 1 cm preko robov rane. Oblogo 
lahko razrežete ali prepognete. Če uporabljate polnilo 
za rane v obliki traku, rano napolnite s polnilom nekje do 
80 %, pri čemer pustite izven rane vsaj 2,5 cm traku, da 
boste polnilo kasneje pri menjavanju obloge za rano lažje 
odstranili.

3.   Oblogo za rano nežno namestite na rano in jo pokrijte z 
ustrezno sekundarno oblogo, ki zadržuje vlago, kot je, 
vendar ne omejeno na, prozorna, filmska obloga za rane, 
hidrokoloidna obloga za rane, penasta obloga za rane ali 
povoj. Za sekundarno oblogo uporabite oblogo, ki zadržuje 
vlago, velikost obloge pa mora popolnoma prekriti 
območje rane in segati vsaj 2–3 cm preko robov rane.

Menjava in odstranitev obloge za rane:
1.   Obloge za rane Kliniderm® Super Fiber so lahko na rani 

do 7 dni, v odvisnosti od zdravstvenega stanja bolnika 
in količine izcedka. Skupni čas trajanja uporabe ne sme 
preseči 28 dni.

2.   Oblogo za rane Kliniderm® Super Fiber zamenjajte, ko 
je obloga premočena ali v intervalih, kot jih narekujejo 
smernice dobre klinične prakse.

3.   Nežno odstranite sekundarno oblogo in nato še oblogo z 
rane ter jo zavrzite v skladu z lokalnimi predpisi in navodili 
za odstranjevanje medicinskih pripomočkov. Če je obloga 
videti suha ali obloge ni mogoče nežno odstraniti z rane, jo 
namočite s fiziološko raztopino.

4.   Po potrebi sperite mesto rane s sterilno fiziološko 
raztopino v skladu s smernicami dobre klinične prakse, da 
odstranite ostanke gela.

Opozorila
•   V primeru znakov okužbe se posvetujte z zdravstvenim 

delavcem glede ustreznega zdravljenja okužbe.
•   Ne uporabljajte pri bolnikih z znano preobčutljivostjo na 

oblogo ali njene sestavine.
•   Sterilne, če sta embalaža in zapiralo nepoškodovana; v 

nasprotnem primeru oblog ne uporabljajte.
•   Obloga ni namenjena večkratni uporabi. Če oblogo 

uporabite večkrat, lahko pride do hude okužbe. 
•   Obloge ne sterilizirajte z namenom ponovne uporabe.
•   Samo za zunanjo uporabo.
•   Uporabljati pod nadzorom zdravstvenega delavca.

Shranjevanje
Izdelek hranite pri sobni temperaturi v originalni embalaži. 
Hranite ga v hladnem, suhem in dobro prezračevanem 
prostoru, v nekorozivnem plinskem okolju, zaščitenega pred 
neposredno sončno svetlobo in ne v neposredni bližini ognja 
ali vnetljivih materialov.

Če se je med uporabo tega izdelka zgodil resen incident, 
o tem obvestite družbo Winner Medical Co., Ltd., kot je 
navedeno na pakiranju, ali pa svojega lokalnega distributerja 
in pristojni organ.

 HRVATSKI
Opis proizvoda 
Povoji Kliniderm® Super Fiber su jednokratni, sterilni netkani 
povoji za rane koji se sastoje od 100% vlakana od natrijeve 
karboksimetil-celuloze. Ovaj prilagodljivi i visoko upijajući 
povoj upija eksudat iz rane i pretvara se u kohezivni prozirni 
gel, održavajući vlažnu okolinu kao podrška procesu 
zacjeljivanja rane i minimizirajući bol i nelagodu za bolesnika 
tijekom promjene povoja ili kada je povoj na mjestu. Apsorbira 
i zadržava eksudat kako bi zadržao štetne komponente 
sadržane u eksudatu rane, kao što su bakterije i proteinaze, 
smanjujući rizik od infekcije i maceracije rane.

Ne sadrži prirodni gumeni lateks niti DEHP.

Indikacije
Kliniderm® Super Fiber povoji indicirani su za liječenje 
kroničnih i akutnih rana s umjerenim do jakim eksudatom i 
probijenom epidermom ili dermom. Povoji se mogu koristiti 
tijekom čitavog procesa zacjeljivanja ulkusa noge, dekubitusa 
(stupanj II-IV), dijabetičkih ulkusa, kirurških rana (npr. 
postoperativnih, rana koje zacijeljuju sekundarnim cijeljenjem 
i donorskih mjesta), opeklina djelomične debljine kože i 
traumatskih rana (npr. abrazije i razderotine).

Ovaj proizvod je za kratkotrajnu upotrebu (vrijeme 
jednokratne upotrebe ≤ 7 dana i akumulirano vrijeme 
upotrebe ≤ 28 dana).

Kontraindikacije
•   Ne koristiti kod kirurške implantacije.
•   Ne koristiti u liječenju arterijskog krvarenja ili na ranama 

koje jako krvare.
•   Ne koristiti kod bolesnika koji su osjetljivi na povoj ili 

njegove komponente ili su imali alergijsku reakciju na povoj.

Nuspojava
Rijetki potencijalni rizici povezani s upotrebom povoja 
Kliniderm® Super Fiber:
•   Nuspojave (mjehurić, hipergranulacija, ekcem itd.)
•   Infekcije rane
•   Rizik od maceracije (curenje tekućine)

Upute za upotrebu
Primjena:
1.   Očistite ranu u skladu s lokalnim postupcima i 

smjernicama. Uvjerite se da je koža oko rane suha.
2.   Odaberite prikladnu veličinu Kliniderm® Super Fiber povoja 

tako da povoj prekriva rubove rane najmanje 1 cm. Povoj 
se može rezati ili preklopiti. Kada koristite povoj u obliku 
trake, ranu ispunite do oko 80% kapaciteta povojem, 
ostavljajući najmanje 2,5 cm povoja izvan rane radi lakšeg 
vađenja.

3.   Nježno nanesite oblog na ranu i prekrijte odgovarajućim 
sekundarnim zavojem koji zadržava vlagu, kao što su, 
između ostalih, prozirni povoj od folije, hidrokoloidni povoj, 
pjenasti povoj ili obični zavoj. Sekundarni povoj trebao bi 
biti povoj koji zadržava vlagu, a veličina povoja trebala bi 
moći potpuno prekriti područje rane i najmanje 2 do 3 cm 
kože koja okružuje ranu.

Promjena i uklanjanje povoja:
1.   Povoji Kliniderm® Super Fiber mogu ostati na mjestu do 

7 dana, ovisno o stanju bolesnika i količini eksudata. 
Kumulativna upotreba ne smije trajati duže od 28 dana.

2.   Zamijenite povoj Kliniderm® Super Fiber kada dostigne 
svoj kapacitet upijanja ili kad god dobra praksa njege rane 
nalaže zamjenu povoja.

3.   Nježno podignite sekundarni povoj, uklonite povoj sa 
rane i zbrinite ga u skladu s lokalnim procedurama i 
smjernicama. Ako se čini da je povoj suh ili je njegovo 
uklanjanje otežano, dobro natopite povoj sterilnom 
fiziološkom otopinom.

4.   Ako je potrebno, isperite mjesto rane sterilnom fiziološkom 
otopinom u skladu s dobrom praksom njege rane radi 
uklanjanja ostataka gela.

Mjere opreza
•   U slučaju znakova infekcije obratite se zdravstvenom 

djelatniku radi odgovarajućeg liječenja infekcije.
•   Ne koristiti na bolesnicima s poznatom osjetljivošću na 

povoj ili njegove komponente.
•   Sterilno ako su pakiranje i spoj neoštećeni; ne koristiti ako 

je oštećeno.
•   Nije za ponovnu upotrebu. Ponovna upotreba može 

prouzročiti ozbiljne infekcije. 
•   Ne sterilizirati ponovno.
•   Samo za vanjsku upotrebu.
•   Za upotrebu pod vodstvom zdravstvenog djelatnika.

Čuvanje
Proizvode treba čuvati u ambijentalnim uvjetima, u 
originalnom pakiranju. Na hladnom, suhom i dobro 
prozračenom mjestu, u nekorozivnom plinskom okruženju, 
udaljeno od izravne sunčeve svjetlosti, vatre i zapaljivih 
materijala.

U slučaju ozbiljnog incidenta u vezi s proizvodom: 
Obavijestite tvrtku Winner Medical Co., Ltd. kako je navedeno 
na pakiranju, vašeg lokalnog distributera i nadležno 
zdravstveno tijelo.

 ČEŠTINA
Popis produktu 
Krytí Kliniderm® Super Fiber je sterilní krytí na rány na 
jedno použití, které se skládá ze 100 % vláken sodné soli 
karboxymethylcelulózy. Toto tvarovatelné a vysoce absorpční 
krytí absorbuje exsudát z rány a mění se v kohezivní 
průsvitný gel, čímž udržuje vlhké prostředí podporující proces 
hojení rány a minimalizuje pacientovu bolest a nepohodlí 
při výměně krytí, a také když krytí zůstává na místě. Krytí 
pohlcuje a zadržuje exsudát, čímž izoluje jeho škodlivé 
složky, jako např. bakterie a proteinázy, a tak snižuje riziko 
infekce a macerace rány.

Při výrobě nebyl použit přírodní kaučukový latex ani DEHP.

Indikace
Krytí Kliniderm® Super Fiber je indikováno k léčbě 
chronických a akutních ran se střední až silnou exsudací, 
které pronikly epidermální nebo dermální vrstvou. Krytí lze 
používat během procesu hojení bércových vředů, dekubitů 
(2.–4. stupně), diabetických vředů, chirurgických ran (např. 
pooperačních ran, ran ponechaných k sekundárnímu hojení a 
míst odběru štěpů), popálenin 2. stupně a traumatických ran 
(např. odřenin a lacerací).

Tento prostředek je určen ke krátkodobému použití (doba 
použití jednoho krytí ≤ 7 dnů a akumulovaná doba použití ≤ 
28 dnů).

Kontraindikace
•   Nepoužívejte na chirurgických implantátech.
•   Nepoužívejte k léčbě tepenného krvácení nebo u silně 

krvácejících ran.
•   Nepoužívejte u pacientů, kteří jsou citliví na krytí nebo jeho 

složky, nebo se u nich vyskytla alergie na krytí nebo jeho 
složky.

Nežádoucí účinky
Velmi ojedinělá, případná rizika související s použitím krytí 
Kliniderm® Super Fiber:
•   nežádoucí účinky (puchýř, hypergranulace, ekzém atd.)
•   infekce ran
•   riziko macerace (prosakování tekutiny)

Pokyny k použití
Aplikace:
1.   Vyčistěte ránu podle místních postupů a pokynů. Zajistěte, 

aby byla kůže v okolí rány suchá.
2.   Vyberte vhodnou velikost krytí Kliniderm® Super Fiber 

tak, aby krytí přesahovalo okraje rány o nejméně 1 cm. 
Krytí lze stříhat nebo skládat. Při použití krytí ve tvaru 
pásky ránu volně vyplňte krytím do přibližně 80% kapacity 
a ponechte nejméně 2,5 cm mimo ránu pro usnadnění 
vyjmutí.

3.   Krytí aplikujte do rány s opatrností a překryjte vhodným 
sekundárním krytím zadržujícím vlhkost, jako je mj. 
transparentní filmové krytí, hydrokoloidní krytí, pěnové 
krytí nebo obvaz. Sekundární krytí by mělo zadržovat 
vlhkost, svou velikostí zcela zakrývat oblast rány a 
přesahovat nejméně 2–3 cm na kůži okolo rány.

Výměna a sejmutí krytí:
1.   Krytí Kliniderm® Super Fiber může zůstat na místě až 7 

dnů podle stavu pacienta a míry exsudátu. Kumulativní 
použití nemá přesáhnout 28 dnů.

2.   Kliniderm® Super Fiber vyměňte, jakmile je jeho absorpční 
kapacita vyčerpána nebo to požadují léčebné pokyny.

3.   Opatrně odstraňte sekundární krytí, potom sejměte 
krytí z lůžka rány a zlikvidujte jej v souladu s místními 
směrnicemi. Pokud krytí vypadá suché nebo se zdá, 
že bude snímání obtížné, nechte krytí zcela nasáknout 
sterilním fyziologickým roztokem.

4.   Je-li to třeba pro účely odstranění gelového rezidua, 
irigujte místo rány sterilním fyziologickým roztokem v 
souladu se správnou praxí péče o rány.

Bezpečnostní opatření
•   Při výskytu známek infekce se poraďte se zdravotnickým 

pracovníkem ohledně vhodné léčby infekce.
•   Nepoužívejte u pacientů se známou citlivostí vůči krytí nebo 

jeho složkám.
•   Prostředek je sterilní, pokud je sáček a uzávěr neporušený; 

v opačném případě nepoužívejte.
•   Nepoužívejte opakovaně. Opakované použití může 

způsobit závažné infekce. 
•   Nesterilizujte opakovaně.
•   Pouze na vnější použití.
•   Pro použití pod dohledem zdravotnického pracovníka.

Uchovávání
Výrobky uchovávejte při teplotě okolí v původním obalu. Na 
chladném, suchém a dobře větraném místě v prostředí bez 
leptavých plynů, mimo dosah přímého slunečního světla, 
ohně a hořlavých materiálů.

Pokud v souvislosti s prostředkem dojde k závažné 
nežádoucí příhodě: informujte společnost Winner Medical 
Co., Ltd. uvedenou na obalu, místního distributora a 
kompetentní zdravotnické orgány.

 ROMÂNĂ
Descrierea produsului 
Pansamentele Kliniderm® Super Fiber sunt pansamente 
de unică folosință, nețesute, sterile, compuse 100% din 
fibre de carboximetilceluloză de sodiu. Acest pansament 
maleabil și foarte absorbant absoarbe exudatul plăgii și se 
transformă într-un gel transparent coeziv, menținând un 
mediu umed pentru a sprijini procesul de vindecare a plăgilor 
și minimizând durerea și disconfortul pentru pacient asociate 
cu schimbarea pansamentului sau atunci când pansamentul 
este in situ. Absoarbe și reține exudatul pentru a bloca 
componentele dăunătoare conținute în exudatul plăgii, cum ar 
fi bacteriile și proteinazele, reducând riscul de infectare și de 
macerare a plăgii.

Nu este fabricat cu latex din cauciuc natural sau DEHP.

Indicații
Pansamentele Kliniderm® Super Fiber sunt indicate pentru 
tratarea plăgilor cronice și acute cu exudare moderată 
până la puternică, care au perforat epiderma sau derma. 
Pansamentele pot fi utilizate pe tot parcursul procesului 
de vindecare pe ulcere ale picioarelor, ulcere de presiune 
(stadii II-IV), ulcere diabetice, plăgi chirurgicale (de exemplu, 
postoperatorii, plăgi lăsate să se vindece prin intenție 
secundară și locuri de recoltare de grefon), arsuri cu grosime 
parțială și plăgi traumatice (de exemplu, abraziuni și lacerații).

Acest dispozitiv este destinat utilizării pe termen scurt (timp 
de utilizare unică ≤ 7 zile și timp de utilizare acumulat ≤ 28 
de zile).

Contraindicații
•   A nu se utiliza la implanturi chirurgicale.
•   A nu se utiliza ca tratament pentru sângerarea arterială sau 

pentru plăgi cu sângerări abundente.
•   A nu se utiliza la pacienții cu sensibilitate sau care au 

avut o reacție alergică la pansament sau la componentele 
acestuia.

Reacții adverse
Riscuri potențiale, foarte rare, asociate cu utilizarea 
pansamentelor Kliniderm® Super Fiber:
•   Reacții adverse (vezicule, hipergranulație, eczeme etc.)
•   Infecții ale plăgilor
•   Risc de macerare (scurgere de lichid)

Instrucțiuni de utilizare
Aplicare:
1.   Curățați plaga în conformitate cu procedurile și liniile 

directoare locale. Asigurați-vă că pielea din jurul plăgii 
este uscată.

2.   Selectați o mărime adecvată a Kliniderm® Super Fiber 
astfel încât acesta să se suprapună pe marginile plăgii 
cu cel puțin 1 cm. Pansamentul poate fi tăiat sau pliat. 
Când utilizați pansamentul cu panglică, împachetați 
ușor pansamentul pe aproximativ 80% din suprafața 
plăgii, lăsând cel puțin 2,5 cm în afara acesteia pentru o 
recuperare ușoară.

3.   Aplicați pansamentul ușor pe plagă și acoperiți cu un 
pansament secundar adecvat, care reține umiditatea, 
cum ar fi, dar fără a se limita la, un pansament cu film 
transparent, un pansament hidrocoloid, un pansament de 
spumă sau un bandaj. Pansamentul secundar trebuie să 
fie un pansament care reține umiditatea, iar dimensiunea 
pansamentului trebuie să poată acoperi complet zona 
plăgii și să se suprapună cu cel puțin 2-3 cm pe pielea din 
jurul plăgii.

Schimbarea și îndepărtarea pansamentului:
1.   Kliniderm® Super Fiber poate rămâne aplicat până la 

7 zile, în funcție de starea pacientului și de nivelul de 
exsudat. Utilizarea cumulativă nu poate să depășească 
28 de zile.

2.   Înlocuiți Kliniderm® Super Fiber atunci când pansamentul 
și-a atins capacitatea de absorbție sau ori de câte ori o 
bună practică de îngrijire a plăgilor impune schimbarea 
acestuia.

3.   Ridicați ușor pansamentul secundar, îndepărtați 
pansamentul de pe plagă și eliminați-l în conformitate cu 
procedurile și liniile directoare locale. Dacă pansamentul 
pare uscat sau atunci când îndepărtarea pare dificilă, 
saturați complet pansamentul cu ser fiziologic steril.

4.   Dacă este necesar, irigați zona plăgii cu ser fiziologic steril 
conform bunelor practici de îngrijire a plăgilor în vederea 
îndepărtării reziduurilor de gel.

Precauții
•   În caz de semne de infecție, consultați un cadru medical 

pentru tratamentul corespunzător al infecției.
•   A nu se utiliza la pacienții cu o sensibilitate cunoscută la 

pansament sau la componentele acestuia.
•   Produsul este steril dacă punga și sigiliul sunt intacte; a nu 

se utiliza dacă sunt deteriorate.
•   A nu se reutiliza. Reutilizarea poate provoca infecții grave. 
•   A nu se resteriliza.
•   Exclusiv pentru uz extern.
•   A se utiliza sub supravegherea unui cadru medical.

Păstrare
Produsele trebuie păstrate în condițiile ambientale, în 
ambalajul original, într-un loc răcoros, uscat și bine aerisit, 
într-un mediu cu gaz necoroziv, ferit de lumina directă a 
soarelui, de foc și de materiale inflamabile.

În cazul producerii unui incident grav în legătură cu 
dispozitivul: Informați Winner Medical Co., Ltd. utilizând 
detaliile de pe ambalaj, precum și distribuitorul local și 
autoritatea sanitară competentă.

 SLOVENSKÝ
Opis výrobku 
Obväzy Kliniderm® Super Fiber sú sterilné netkané obväzy 
na rany určené na jedno použitie, zložené zo 100 % 
karboxymetylcelulózových vlákien. Tento prispôsobivý 
a vysokoabsorpčný obväz absorbuje exsudát z rany a 
premieňa ho na súdržný transparentný gél, čím udržiava 
vlhké prostredie podporujúce proces hojenia rany a 
minimalizuje bolesť a nepohodlie pacienta počas výmeny 
obväzu, alebo keď je obväz priamo na rane. Absorbuje a 
zadržiava exsudát, čím blokuje škodlivé zložky obsiahnuté v 
exsudáte rany, ako sú baktérie a proteinázy, čím znižuje riziko 
infekcie a macerácie rany.

Neobsahuje prírodný kaučukový latex ani DEHP.

Indikácie
Obväzy Kliniderm® Super Fiber sú indikované na ošetrenie 
stredne až silne exsudujúcich chronických a akútnych rán, 
ktoré narušili epidermis alebo dermis. Obväzy sa môžu 
používať počas celého procesu hojenia vredov predkolenia, 
vredov z preležanín (štádium II-IV), diabetických vredov, 
chirurgických rán (napr. pooperačných, rán ponechaných 
na hojenie sekundárnym zámerom a v miestach odberu), 
popálenín čiastočnej hrúbky a traumatických rán (napr. 
odrenín a tržných rán). 

Táto pomôcka je určená na krátkodobé použitie (čas 
jednorazového použitia ≤ 7 dní a kumulovaný čas použitia 
≤ 28 dní).

Kontraindikácie
•   Nepoužívajte pri chirurgickej implantácii.
•   Nepoužívajte na liečbu arteriálneho krvácania ani na silne 

krvácajúce rany.
•   Nepoužívajte u pacientov, ktorí sú citliví alebo mali 

alergickú reakciu na obväz alebo jeho zložky.

Nežiaduca reakcia
Veľmi zriedkavé, potenciálne riziká spojené s používaním 
obväzov Kliniderm® Super Fiber:
•   Nežiaduce reakcie (pľuzgiere, hypergranulácia, ekzém atď.)
•   Infekcie rán
•   Riziko macerácie (úniku tekutiny)

Pokyny na použitie
Použitie:
1.   Ranu vyčistite v súlade s miestnymi postupmi a predpismi. 

Uistite sa, že pokožka okolo rany je suchá.
2.   Vyberte vhodnú veľkosť obväzu Kliniderm® Super Fiber 

tak, aby obväz prekrýval okraje rany aspoň o 1 cm. 
Obväz môže byť narezaný alebo zložený. Pri použití 
páskového obväzu ho voľne vložte asi do 80 % objemu 
rany a nechajte aspoň 2,5 cm mimo rany, aby sa dal ľahko 
vytiahnuť.

3.   Opatrne priložte obväz na ranu a prekryte ho vhodným 
sekundárnym obväzom zadržiavajúcim vlhkosť, napríklad 
transparentným filmovým obväzom, hydrokoloidným 
obväzom, penovým obväzom alebo bandážou. 
Sekundárny obväz musí zadržiavať vlhkosť a veľkosť 
obväzu by mala byť taká, aby úplne zakryl oblasť rany a 
presahoval aspoň 2 - 3 cm na kožu obklopujúcu ranu.

Výmena a odstránenie obväzu:
1.   Obväzy Kliniderm® Super Fiber môžu zostať na mieste až 

7 dní v závislosti od stavu pacienta a úrovne exsudátu. 
Kumulatívne používanie by nemalo presiahnuť 28 dní.

2.   Obväz Kliniderm® Super Fiber vymeňte, keď dosiahne 
svoju absorpčnú kapacitu alebo vždy, keď správna 
starostlivosť o ranu vyžaduje výmenu obväzu.

3.   Jemne zodvihnite sekundárny obväz, odstráňte obväz z 
lôžka rany a zlikvidujte ho podľa miestnych postupov a 
predpisov. Ak sa obväz zdá byť suchý alebo ak sa zdá, 
že jeho odstránenie je ťažké, úplne ho nasýťte sterilným 
fyziologickým roztokom.

4.   V prípade potreby, aby sa odstránili zvyšky gélu, 
prepláchnite miesto rany sterilným fyziologickým roztokom 
v súlade so správnou praxou ošetrovania rán.

Bezpečnostné opatrenia
•   V prípade príznakov infekcie sa poraďte so zdravotníckym 

pracovníkom o adekvátnej liečbe infekcie.
•   Nepoužívajte u pacientov so známou citlivosťou na obväz 

alebo jeho zložky.
•   Pomôcka je sterilná, len ak sú vrecko a tesnenie 

neporušené. Nepoužívajte, ak sú porušené.
•   Nepoužívajte opakovane. Opakované použitie môže 

spôsobiť závažné infekcie. 
•   Nevykonávajte opätovnú sterilizáciu.
•   Len na vonkajšie použitie.
•   Na použitie pod dohľadom zdravotníckeho pracovníka.

Skladovanie
Prípravky skladujte v pôvodnom obale za bežných izbových 
podmienok, na chladnom, suchom a dobre vetranom mieste, 
v prostredí bez korozívnych plynov, mimo dosahu priameho 
slnečného svetla, ohňa a horľavých materiálov.

V prípade, že v súvislosti s pomôckou došlo k závažnej 
udalosti: Informujte spoločnosť Winner Medical Co., Ltd 
uvedenú na obale, miestneho distribútora a príslušný 
zdravotnícky orgán.

 БЪЛГАРСКИ
Описание на продукта
Kliniderm® Super Fiber са стерилни нетъкани превръзки 
за рани за еднократна употреба, съдържащи 100% 
влакна от натриева карбоксиметилцелулоза. Тази 
удобна и силно абсорбираща превръзка абсорбира 
секрета от раната и го превръща в кохезивен прозрачен 
гел, като по този начин поддържа влажна среда за 
подпомагане на процеса на заздравяване на раната и 
минимизиране на болката и дискомфорта за пациента 
по време на смяната на превръзката или докато 
превръзката е поставена на мястото. Тя абсорбира и 
задържа секрета, за да блокира вредните елементи в 
ексудата на раната като бактерии и протеинази и по 
този начин намалява риска от инфекция и мацерация 
на раната.

Не съдържа естествен каучуков латекс или DEHP.

Показания
Превръзките Kliniderm® Super Fiber са показани за 
лечение на умерено до силно ексудиращи хронични и 
остри рани с нарушаване на епидермиса или дермата. 
Превръзките могат да се използват по време на 
целия процес на заздравяване върху рани по краката, 
рани от залежаване (степен II-IV), диабетни язви, 
хирургични рани (напр. следоперативни, рани, оставени 
да заздравеят вторично чрез образуване на тъкан, и 
такива от места, използвани за присадки), изгаряния 
втора степен и травматични рани (напр. ожулвания и 
разкъсвания).

Това изделие е предназначено за краткотрайна 
употреба (период на еднократна употреба ≤7 дена и общ 
период на употреба ≤ 28 дена).

Противопоказания
•   Да не се използва при хирургично имплантиране.
•   Да не се използва за лечение на артериално кървене 

или силно кървящи рани.
•   Да не се използва при пациенти, които са 

чувствителни или са имали алергична реакция към 
превръзката или нейния състав.

Нежелани реакции
Много редки потенциални рискове, свързани с 
употребата на превръзки Kliniderm® Super Fiber:
•   Нежелани реакции (мехури, свръхгранулация, екзема 

и др.)
•   Инфекции на раните
•   Риск от мацерация (отделяне на секрет)

Инструкции за употреба
Приложение:
1.   Почистете раната в съответствие с местните 

процедури и указания. Уверете се, че кожата около 
раната е суха.

2.   Изберете подходящ размер Kliniderm® Super Fiber, 
така че превръзката да покрива участък от поне 1 
cm извън границите на раната. Превръзката може да 
се изреже или прегъне. Когато използвате лентова 
превръзка, увийте без стягане около 80% от площта 
на раната, като оставите участък от поне 2,5 cm 
извън раната за лесно премахване.

3.   Поставете внимателно превръзката върху раната 
и я покрийте с подходяща вторична превръзка, 
задържаща влагата, като например, без да се 
ограничава до превръзка с прозрачен филм, 
хидроколоидна превръзка, превръзка от пяна или 
бинт. Вторичната превръзка трябва да задържа 
влагата и размерът ѝ трябва да покрива напълно 
участъка на раната и поне още 2-3 cm от кожата 
около раната.

Смяна и премахване на превръзката:
1.   Превръзката Kliniderm® Super Fiber може да се носи 

на мястото за период до 7 дни в зависимост от 
състоянието на пациента и нивото на ексудация. 
Общият период на употреба на превръзките не 
трябва да надвишава 28 дена.

2.   Сменете превръзката Kliniderm® Super Fiber, след като 
не може да абсорбира повече секрети или когато е 
необходима смяна според добрата практика за грижа 
за рани.

3.   Внимателно повдигнете вторичната превръзка, 
отстранете превръзката от основата на раната и 
третирайте отпадъците от нея в съответствие с 
местните процедури и указания. Ако превръзката 
изглежда суха или отстраняването ѝ е затруднено, 
напоете я напълно със стерилен физиологичен 
разтвор.

4.   Ако е необходимо, намокрете участъка на раната със 
стерилен физиологичен разтвор в съответствие с 
добрата практика за грижа за рани при отстраняване 
на остатъци от гел.

Предпазни мерки
•   В случай на признаци на инфекция се консултирайте с 

медицински специалист относно подходящото лечение 
на инфекцията.

•   Да не се използва при пациенти с известна 
чувствителност към превръзката или състава ѝ.

•   Стерилен продукт, ако торбичката и запечатването са 
с ненарушена цялост. Да не се използва при нарушена 
цялост.

•   Не използвайте повторно. Повторната употреба може 
да причини сериозни инфекции. 

•   Не стерилизирайте повторно.
•   Само за външна употреба.
•   За употреба под ръководството на медицински 

специалист.

Съхранение
Продуктите да се съхраняват при подходящи 
атмосферни условия в оригиналната опаковка. Да се 
съхранява на хладно, сухо и добре проветриво място, 
некорозивна въздушна среда, далеч от пряка слънчева 
светлина, източници на огън и запалими материали.

В случай на сериозна нежелана реакция, свързана с 
изделието: Информирайте Winner Medical Co., Ltd. на 
данните за контакт, посочени на опаковката, местния 
дистрибутор и местния здравен регулаторен орган.

 MAGYAR
Termékleírás 
A Kliniderm® Super Fiber kötszerek egyszer használatos, 
steril, nem szőtt kötszerek, amelyek 100%-ban nátrium-
karboxi-metil-cellulóz rostokból állnak. Ez az alakítható és 
nagy nedvszívó képességű kötszer felszívja a sebváladékot, 
és egybefüggő, átlátszó géllé alakul át, miközben fenntartja 
a nedves környezetet, és ezzel támogatja a sebgyógyulási 
folyamatot, valamint a kötszer cseréjekor és a kötszer in situ 
használatakor minimálisra csökkenti a beteg által tapasztalt 
fájdalmat és kényelmetlenséget. Felszívja és megtartja a 
váladékot, és ezzel a környezetétől elzárja a sebváladékban 
lévő ártalmas alkotóelemeket, például baktériumokat és 
proteinázokat, amivel mérsékli a sebfertőzés és a maceráció 
kockázatát.

Nem gumilatexből vagy DEHP-ból készült.

Javallatok
A Kliniderm® Super Fiber kötszerek olyan mérsékelten vagy 
erősen váladékozó, krónikus és akut sebek kezelésére 
javallottak, amelyek felsértették a felhámot vagy a bőr 
kötőszöveti rétegét. A kötszerek a gyógyulási folyamat 
során alkalmazhatók lábszárfekélyeken, (2–4. stádiumú) 
nyomási fekélyeken, diabéteszes fekélyeken, műtéti 
sebeken (pl. műtét után, másodlagos sebgyógyulás esetén 
és donorhelyeken), részleges mélységű égési sérüléseken, 
valamint traumás sebeken (például horzsolásokon és 
repedéseken).

Ez az eszköz rövid távú használatra szolgál (az egyszeri 
használat ideje ≤ 7 nap, az összesített használati idő pedig 
≤ 28 nap).

Ellenjavallatok
•   Ne használja sebészeti implantátumokon.
•   Ne használja artériás vérzés vagy erősen vérző sebek 

kezelésére.
•   Ne használja olyan betegeknél, akik érzékenyek a 

kötszerre vagy annak alkotóelemeire, esetleg azokkal 
szemben allergiás reakciót tapasztaltak.

Mellékhatások
A Kliniderm® Super Fiber kötszerek használatával 
összefüggő, rendkívül eseti, potenciális kockázatok:
•   Mellékhatások (hólyagosodás, hipergranuláció, ekcéma 

stb.)
•   Sebfertőzések
•   Maceráció (folyadékszivárgás) kockázata

Használati utasítás
Alkalmazás:
1.   A helyi eljárásokkal és irányelvekkel összhangban tisztítsa 

meg a sebet. Ellenőrizze, hogy a seb körüli bőrterület 
száraz-e.

2.   Válasszon ki egy megfelelő méretű Kliniderm® Super Fiber 
kötszert úgy, hogy a kötszer legalább 1 cm-rel túlnyúljon 
a seb szélein. A kötszer vágható, illetve meghajtható. 
A szalagkötszer használatakor lazán, a teljes méret 
körülbelül 80%-ig helyezze fel a kötést úgy, hogy legalább 
2,5 cm-t a seben kívül hagy a könnyű levétel érdekében.

3.   Óvatosan helyezze fel a kötszert a sebre, majd azt fedje 
le megfelelő, nedvességmegtartó másodlagos kötszerrel, 
amely többek között lehet átlátszó filmkötszer, hidrokolloid 
kötszer, habkötszer vagy sebpólya. A másodlagos 
kötésnek nedvességmegtartó kötszernek kell lennie; 
a kötszer mérete legyen alkalmas a sebterület teljes 
lefedésére, valamint legalább 2–3 cm-rel túl kell nyúlnia a 
sebet körülvevő bőrfelületre.

A kötszer cseréje és eltávolítása:
1.   A beteg állapotától és a váladékozás mértékétől függően 

a Kliniderm® Super Fiber legfeljebb 7 napig maradhat a 
seben. Az összesített használati idő nem haladhatja meg 
a 28 napot.

2.   Cserélje ki a Kliniderm® Super Fiber kötszert, amikor az 
elérte nedvszívó képességét, vagy amikor a jó sebellátási 
gyakorlat szerint a kötést ki kell cserélni.

3.   Óvatosan emelje fel a másodlagos kötést, és távolítsa 
el a kötést a sebágyról, majd azt a helyi eljárásoknak és 
irányelveknek megfelelően ártalmatlanítsa. Ha a kötszer 
száraznak tűnik, vagy amikor az eltávolítás nehézkes, 
teljesen telítse a kötszert steril sóoldattal.

4.   A gélmaradványok eltávolításához szükség szerint, 
a jó sebellátási gyakorlatnak megfelelően irrigálja a 
sebterületet steril sóoldattal.

Óvintézkedések
•   Klinikai fertőzés jelei esetén forduljon egészségügyi 

szakemberhez a fertőzés megfelelő kezelése érdekében.
•   Ne használja olyan betegeknél, akik ismerten érzékenyek a 

kötszerre vagy annak alkotóelemeire.
•   Steril, ha a tasak és a lezárás sértetlen; ne használja, ha 

sérült.
•   Újrahasználni tilos! Az újrahasználat súlyos fertőzéseket 

okozhat. 
•   Újrasterilizálni tilos!
•   Kizárólag külső használatra.
•   Egészségügyi szakember felügyelete mellett alkalmazandó.

Tárolás
A termékek környezeti viszonyok között, eredeti 
csomagolásban tárolandók. Hűvös, száraz és jól szellőző 
helyen, nem korrozív légköri környezetben, közvetlen 
napfénytől, tűztől és gyúlékony anyagoktól védve.

Ha a termékkel kapcsolatban súlyos nemkívánatos esemény 
történik: A csomagoláson feltüntetett módon tájékoztassa a 
Winner Medical Co., Ltd. vállalatot, a helyi forgalmazót és az 
illetékes egészségügyi hatóságot.

 LATVIJAS
Izstrādājuma apraksts
Kliniderm® Super Fiber pārsēji ir vienreizlietojami, 
sterili, neausti brūču pārsēji, kas sastāv no 100% nātrija 
karboksimetilcelulozes šķiedrām. Šis pielāgojamais pārsējs 
ar augstu absorbēšanas pakāpi absorbē no brūcēm izdalīto 
šķidrumu un pārvēršas kohezīvā, caurspīdīgā gelā, 
uzturot mitru vidi, lai veicinātu brūču dzīšanas procesu un 
pārsēja maiņas vai pārsēja in situ laikā mazinātu sāpes 
un diskomfortu pacientam. Tas absorbē un patur izdalīto 
šķidrumu, lai ierobežotu brūces šķidrumā esošās kaitīgās 
sastāvdaļas, piemēram, baktērijas un proteināzes, samazinot 
brūces infekcijas un macerācijas risku.

Nesatur dabiskā kaučuka lateksu vai DEHP.

Indikācijas
Kliniderm® Super Fiber pārsēji ir indicēti mērenu vai 
izteikti sulojošu hronisku un akūtu brūču ārstēšanai, kas 
ir pārrāvušas epidermu vai dermu. Pārsējus drīkst lietot 
visā dzīšanas procesā kāju čūlām, spiediena čūlām (II-IV 
stadija), diabētiskām čūlām, ķirurģiskām brūcēm (piem., 
pēcoperācijas brūcēm un sekundāri dzīstošām brūcēm un 
vietām, no kurām ņemts materiāls transplantātiem), daļēja 
biezuma apdegumiem un traumatiskām brūcēm (piemēram, 
nobrāzumiem un plēsumiem).

Šī ierīce ir paredzēta īslaicīgai lietošanai (vienreizējas 
lietošanas laiks ≤ 7 dienas un kopējais lietošanas laiks ≤ 28 
dienas).

Kontrindikācijas
•   Nelietot ķirurģiskai implantācijai.
•   Nelietot arteriālas asiņošanas vai spēcīgi asiņojošu brūču 

ārstēšanai.
•   Nelietot pacientiem, kuri ir jutīgi pret pārsēju vai tā 

sastāvdaļām vai kuriem ir bijusi alerģiska reakcija pret 
pārsēju vai tā sastāvdaļām.

Blakusparādības
Ļoti reti sastopami iespējamie riski, kas saistīti ar Kliniderm® 
Super Fiber pārsēju lietošanu:
•   Blakusparādības (pūslīši, hipergranulācija, ekzēma utt.)
•   Brūču infekcijas
•   Macerācijas risks (šķidruma noplūde)

Lietošanas norādījumi
Lietošana
1.   Notīriet brūci saskaņā ar vietējām procedūrām un 

vadlīnijām. Pārliecinieties, ka āda ap brūci ir sausa.
2.   Izvēlieties piemērotu Kliniderm® Super Fiber izmēru, lai 

pārsējs pārsniegtu brūces malas vismaz par 1 cm. Pārsēju 
var sagriezt vai salocīt. Izmantojot lentes pārsēju, brīvi 
ievietojiet pārsēju līdz aptuveni 80% no brūces, atstājot 
vismaz 2,5 cm ārpus brūces, lai pārsēju būtu viegli 
noņemt.

3.   Viegli uzklājiet pārsēju uz brūces un pārklājiet ar 
atbilstošu, mitrumu aizturošu sekundāro pārsēju, 
piemēram, bet ne tikai, caurspīdīgu plēves pārsēju, 
hidrokoloīdu pārsēju, putu pārsēju vai bandāžu. 
Sekundārajam pārsējam jābūt mitrumu aizturošam 
pārsējam, un pārsēja izmēram jābūt tādam, lai tas pilnībā 
nosegtu brūces laukumu un atrastos vismaz 2–3 cm pār 
ādu, kas apņem brūci.

Pārsēja nomaiņa un noņemšana
1.   Kliniderm® Super Fiber pārsēji var palikt vietā līdz 

7 dienām atkarībā no pacienta stāvokļa un brūces 
izdalījumu līmeņa. Kopējais lietošanas ilgums nedrīkst 
pārsniegt 28 dienas.

2.   Nomainiet Kliniderm® Super Fiber, kad pārsējs ir 
sasniedzis savu absorbcijas spēju, vai mainiet pārsēju 
saskaņā ar labu brūču praksi.

3.   Uzmanīgi paceliet sekundāro pārsēju un noņemiet pārsēju 
no brūces pamatnes; pēc tam izmetiet pārsēju saskaņā 
ar vietējām procedūrām un vadlīnijām. Ja pārsējs šķiet 
sauss vai ja šķiet, ka to ir grūti noņemt, pilnībā piesūciniet 
pārsēju ar sterilu sāls šķīdumu.

4.   Ja nepieciešams, skalojiet brūces vietu ar sterilu 
fizioloģisko šķīdumu saskaņā ar labu brūču kopšanas 
praksi gela pārpalikumu noņemšanai.

Piesardzības pasākumi
•   Infekcijas pazīmju gadījumā konsultējieties ar veselības 

aprūpes speciālistu, lai saņemtu atbilstošu infekcijas 
ārstēšanu.

•   Nelietot pacientiem ar zināmu jutību pret pārsēju vai tā 
sastāvdaļām.

•   Sterils, ja maisiņš un blīvējums ir neskarti; nelietot, ja 
bojāts.

•   Nelietot atkārtoti. Atkārtota lietošana var izraisīt nopietnas 
infekcijas. 

•   Nesterilizēt atkārtoti.
•   Tikai ārīgai lietošanai.
•   Lietot veselības aprūpes speciālista uzraudzībā.

Uzglabāšana
Šie izstrādājumi jāuzglabā apkārtējās vides apstākļos 
oriģinālajā iepakojumā. Vēsā, sausā un labi vēdināmā vietā, 
nekodīgas gāzes vidē, prom no tiešiem saules stariem, 
uguns un viegli uzliesmojošiem materiāliem.

Ja saistībā ar šo ierīci ir noticis nopietns negadījums: 
informējiet uzņēmumu Winner Medical Co., Ltd., kā norādīts 
uz iepakojuma, jūsu vietējo izplatītāju un atbildīgo veselības 
aprūpes iestādi.

 LIETUVOS
Produkto aprašymas
Tvarsčiai „Kliniderm® Super Fiber“ yra vienkartiniai sterilūs 
žaizdų tvarsčiai iš neaustinės medžiagos, pagaminti iš 100 % 
natrio karboksimetilceliuliozės pluošto. Šis gerai priglundantis 
ir puikiai skysčius sugeriantis tvarstis sugeria žaizdos 
eksudatą ir virsta vientisu skaidriu geliu, palaikydamas 
drėgną aplinką, padedančią žaizdos gijimo procesui, ir 
sumažindamas skausmą bei diskomfortą pacientui keičiant 
tvarsčius arba kai tvarstis yra uždėtas. Jis sugeria ir sulaiko 
eksudatą, blokuodamas kenksmingus komponentus, 
esančius žaizdos eksudate, pavyzdžiui, bakterijas ir 
proteinazes, taip sumažindamas žaizdos infekcijos ir 
maceracijos riziką.

Pagaminta nenaudojant natūralaus kaučiuko latekso ar 
DEHP.

Indikacijos
Tvarsčiai „Kliniderm® Super Fiber“ skirti vidutiniškai ir 
stipriai eksuduojančioms lėtinėms bei ūminėms žaizdoms, 
pažeidusioms epidermį arba dermą, tvarstyti. Šie tvarsčiai 
gali būti naudojami viso gijimo proceso metu kojų opoms, 
pragulų opoms (II IV stadijos), diabetinėms opoms, 
operacinėms žaizdoms (pvz., pooperacinėms žaizdoms, 
antrinio gijimo žaizdoms ir donorinėms vietoms), daliniams 
nudegimams ir trauminėms žaizdoms (pvz., įbrėžimams ir 
plėštinėms žaizdoms) tvarstyti.

Šis priemonė skirta trumpalaikiam naudojimui (vienkartinio 
naudojimo laikas ≤ 7 dienų, o bendras naudojimo laikas ≤ 
28 dienų).

Kontraindikacijos
•   Nenaudoti chirurginės implantacijos metu.
•   Nenaudoti kaip arterinio kraujavimo gydymo priemonės 

arba ant stipriai kraujuojančių žaizdų.
•   Nenaudoti pacientams, kurie yra jautrūs tvarsčiui ar jo 

sudedamosioms dalims arba kuriems buvo pasireiškusi 
alerginė reakcija.

Nepageidaujama reakcija
Labai reta, galima rizika, susijusi su tvarsčių „Kliniderm® 
Super Fiber“ naudojimu:
•   nepageidaujamos reakcijos (pūslės, hipergranuliacija, 

egzema ir kt.);
•   žaizdų infekcijos;
•   maceracijos (skysčių nutekėjimo) rizika.

Naudojimo nurodymai
Naudojimas:
1.   Išvalykite žaizdą pagal vietos procedūras ir 

rekomendacijas. Užtikrinkite, kad oda ties žaizdos kraštu 
būtų sausa.

2.   Pasirinkite tinkamo dydžio „Kliniderm® Super Fiber“, 
kad tvarstis bent 1 cm dengtų žaizdos kraštus. Tvarstį 
galima nukirpti arba sulenkti. Kai naudojate juostinį tvarstį, 
laisvai užpildykite tvarsčiu maždaug 80 % žaizdos talpos, 
palikdami bent 2,5 cm išorėje, kad būtų galima lengvai 
pašalinti.

3.   Švelniai uždėkite tvarstį ant žaizdos ir uždenkite tinkamu 
drėgmę sulaikančiu antriniu tvarsčiu, pavyzdžiui, skaidrios 
plėvelės tvarsčiu, hidrokoloidiniu tvarsčiu ar putų tvarsčiu 
(sąrašas neišsamus). Antrinis tvarstis turėtų būti drėgmę 
sulaikantis tvarstis, tokio dydžio, kad visiškai uždengtų 
žaizdos plotą ir bent 2 3 cm dengtų žaizdą supančią odą.

Tvarsčio keitimas ir nuėmimas:
1.   Tvarsčius „Kliniderm® Super Fiber“ galima naudoti iki 

7 dienų, priklausomai nuo paciento būklės ir eksudato 
kiekio. Bendras naudojimo laikas neturėtų viršyti 28 dienų.

2.   Pakeiskite „Kliniderm® Super Fiber“, kai tvarstis pasiekia 
savo sugeriamąją gebą arba kai pagal gerą žaizdų 
priežiūros praktiką reikia keisti tvarstį.

3.   Atsargiai pakelkite antrinį tvarstį ir nuimkite tvarstį nuo 
žaizdos dugno bei išmeskite jį pagal vietinę tvarką ir 
rekomendacijas. Jei tvarstis atrodo sausas arba jei jį 
sunku nuimti, visiškai prisotinkite jį steriliu fiziologiniu 
tirpalu.

4.   Jei reikia, drėkinkite žaizdos vietą steriliu fiziologiniu 
tirpalu, laikydamiesi geros žaizdų priežiūros praktikos, kad 
pašalintumėte gelio likučius.

Atsargumo priemonės
•   Atsiradus infekcijos požymių, kreipkitės į sveikatos 

priežiūros specialistą dėl tinkamo infekcijos gydymo.
•   Negalima naudoti pacientams, kurių jautrumas tvarsčiui ar 

jo sudedamosioms dalims yra žinomas.
•   Sterilus, jei maišelis ir plomba nepažeisti; nenaudoti, jei 

pažeisti.
•   Nenaudoti pakartotinai. Pakartotinai naudojant gali atsirasti 

rimtų infekcijų. 
•   Nesterilizuoti pakartotinai.
•   Tik išoriniam naudojimui.
•   Visada naudokite prižiūrint sveikatos priežiūros specialistui.

Sandėliavimas
Gaminį reikia sandėliuoti aplinkos sąlygomis, gamintojo 
pakuotėje. Vėsioje, sausoje ir gerai vėdinamoje vietoje, 
nekorozinių dujų aplinkoje, atokiau nuo tiesioginių saulės 
spindulių, ugnies ir degių medžiagų.

Įvykus rimtam incidentui, susijusiam su priemone: 
informuokite „Winner Medical Co., Ltd.“ ant pakuotės 
nurodytais kontaktiniais duomenimis, vietos platintoją ir 
kompetentingą sveikatos priežiūros instituciją.

 EESTI
Toote kirjeldus
Sidemed Kliniderm® Super Fiber on ühekordselt kasutatavad 
steriilsed lausriidest haavasidemed, mis koosnevad 100% 
naatriumkarboksümetüültsellulooskiust. See mugav ja 
äärmiselt imav side imab haavaeksudaadi ning muudab selle 
sidusaks läbipaistvaks geeliks, säilitades niiske keskonna, 
et toetada haava paranemisprotsessi ning minimeerida 
patsiendil valu ja ebamugavustunnet sideme vahetamiste 
ajal või siis, kui side on paigas. Side imab haavaeksudaadi 
endasse ja hoiab seda kinni, et eemaldada eksudaadis 
sisalduvad kahjulikud komponendid, nagu bakterid ja 
endopeptidaasid, millega väheneb haavainfektsiooni ja 
matseratsiooni risk.

Valmistamisel ei ole kasutatud looduslikku kautšukilateksit 
ega DEHP d.

Näidustused
Sidemed Kliniderm® Super Fiber on näidustatud mõõdukalt 
kuni tugevalt eksudaati eritavate krooniliste ja ägedate 
haavade, mis läbivad epidermist või dermist, raviks. Sidemeid 
võib kasutada kogu paranemisprotsessi ajal jalahaavandite, 
lamatishaavandite (II–IV aste), diabeetiliste haavandite, 
kirurgiliste haavade (nt operatsioonijärgsed, haavad, 
millel lastakse teisespingsalt armistuda, ja siiriku võtmise 
kohad), II astme (osalise nahakahjustusega) põletuste ning 
traumahaavade (nt abrasioonid ja latseratsioonid) korral.

Toode on ette nähtud lühiajaliseks kasutuseks (ühekordne 
kasutusaeg ≤ 7 päeva ja kogu kasutusaeg kokku ≤ 28 päeva).

Vastunäidustused
•   Mitte kasutada kirurgilise implantatsiooni korral.
•   Mitte kasutada arteriaalse verejooksu või tugeva 

verejooksuga haavade raviks.
•   Mitte kasutada patsientidel, kes on sideme või selle 

komponentide suhtes tundlikud või kellel on esinenud 
nende suhtes allergiline reaktsioon.

Kõrvaltoime
Sidemete Kliniderm® Super Fiber kasutamisega seotud väga 
harvad võimalikud riskid on järgmised:
•   kõrvaltoimed (vill, hüpergranulatsioon, ekseem jne);
•   haavainfektsioonid;
•   matseratsiooni risk (vedeliku leke).

Kasutusjuhend
Kasutamine
1.   Puhastage haav kohalike nõuete ja juhtnööride kohaselt. 

Veenduge, et nahk haava ümber oleks kuiv.
2.   Valige sobiva suurusega side Kliniderm® Super Fiber, nii 

et see ulatuks vähemalt 1 cm võrra üle haava servade. 
Sidet võib lõigata või voltida. Lintsideme kasutamisel 
täitke haavast umbes 80% lõdvalt sidemega, jättes sellest 
vähemalt 2,5 cm haavast väljapoole, et sidet oleks lihtne 
kätte saada.

3.   Asetage side ettevaatlikult haavale ja katke see sobiva 
niiskust hoidva sekundaarse sidemega, nagu läbipaistev 
kileside, hüdrokolloidside, vahtside või fikseerimisside. 
Sekundaarne side peab olema niiskust hoidev ning katma 
täielikult kogu haava pinna ja lisaks vähemalt 2–3 cm 
ulatuses ka haava ümbritseva naha.

Sideme vahetamine ja eemaldamine
1.   Patsiendi seisundist ja eksudaadi kogusest olenevalt võib 

Kliniderm® Super Fiber haavale jääda kuni 7 päevaks. 
Järjestikune kasutus ei tohi ületada 28 päeva.

2.   Vahetage Kliniderm® Super Fiber välja, kui selle imavus on 
ammendunud või kui haavahoolduse hea tava näeb ette 
sideme vahetamise.

3.   Tõmmake sekundaarne side ettevaatlikult ära ja 
eemaldage side haavapõhja küljest ning visake ära, 
järgides kohalikke nõudeid ja juhtnööre. Kui side tundub 
kuiv või ei eemaldu kergesti, niisutage seda täieliku 
küllastumiseni steriilse füsioloogilise lahusega.

4.   Vajaduse korral loputage haavapaiget steriilse 
füsioloogilise lahusega, järgides haavahoolduse head tava 
geelijäägi eemaldamise kohta.

Ettevaatusabinõud
•   Infektsiooni nähtude korral tuleb adekvaatse infektsiooniravi 

osas pidada nõu tervishoiutöötajaga.
•   Mitte kasutada patsientidel, kellel on teadaolev tundlikkus 

sideme või selle komponentide suhtes.
•   Steriilne, kui pakend ja pakendi liitekohad on terved; mitte 

kasutada, kui pakend on kahjustatud.
•   Mitte korduskasutada. Korduskasutamine võib põhjustada 

tõsiseid nakkusi. 
•   Mitte resteriliseerida.
•   Ainult välispidiseks kasutamiseks.
•   Kasutamiseks tervishoiutöötaja juhendamisel.

Säilitamine
Tooteid tuleb hoida originaalpakendis tavatemperatuuril, 
jahedas, kuivas ja hästi ventileeritud kohas mittekorrosiivses 
gaasikeskkonnas otsese päikesevalguse ja tule eest kaitstult 
ning eemal süttivatest materjalidest.

Seadmega seotud ohujuhtumi korral teatage sellest pakendil 
märgitud viisil ettevõttele Winner Medical Co., Ltd. ning 
kohalikule turustajale ja pädevale terviseametile.

 POLSKA
Opis produktu
Opatrunki Kliniderm® Super Fiber to jednorazowe, sterylne, 
włókninowe opatrunki na rany wytwarzane w 100% z włókien 
karboksymetylocelulozy sodowej. Ten elastyczny i wysoce 
chłonny opatrunek wchłania wysięk z rany i przekształca go 
w spójny, przezroczysty żel, utrzymując przy tym wilgotne 
środowisko w miejscu rany, które wspomaga proces jej 
gojenia, a także pozwala zminimalizować ból i dyskomfort 
pacjenta podczas zmiany opatrunku lub jego noszenia. 
Opatrunek wchłania i zatrzymuje w sobie płyn z wysięku, 
przez co zawarte w nim szkodliwe składniki, takie jak bakterie 
i proteinazy nie mają kontaktu z raną, co zmniejsza ryzyko jej 
zakażenia i maceracji.

Produkt nie zawiera lateksu z kauczuku naturalnego ani 
DEHP.

Wskazania
Opatrunki Kliniderm® Super Fiber są wskazane do stosowania 
w leczeniu ran przewlekłych i ostrych o umiarkowanym 
lub silnym wysięku, powstałych z naruszeniem naskórka 
lub skóry właściwej. Mogą być stosowane podczas całego 
procesu gojenia się owrzodzeń podudzi, odleżyn (II-IV 
stopnia), owrzodzeń cukrzycowych, ran chirurgicznych 
(np. ran pooperacyjnych, ran pozostawionych do zagojenia 
poprzez ziarninowanie i ran po pobraniu narządów do 
przeszczepu), oparzeń drugiego stopnia i ran urazowych (np. 
otarć i skaleczeń).

Produkt jest przeznaczony do krótkotrwałego użytku (czas 
jednorazowego użycia to ≤ 7 dni, łączny czas stosowania to 
≤ 28 dni).

Przeciwwskazania
•   Nie stosować na wszczepione implanty chirurgiczne.
•   Nie stosować w celu leczenia krwawień tętniczych ani w 

przypadku silnie krwawiących ran.
•   Nie stosować u pacjentów, u których wystąpiła reakcja 

alergiczna bądź też występuje nadwrażliwość na opatrunek 
lub jego składniki.

Działania niepożądane
Bardzo rzadko występujące możliwe ryzyka związane ze 
stosowaniem opatrunków Kliniderm® Super Fiber:
•   działania niepożądane (pęcherze, nadmierne 

ziarninowanie, stan zapalny skóry itp.);
•   infekcje rany;
•   ryzyko maceracji (wycieku płynu).

Sposób użycia
Sposób aplikacji:
1.   Oczyść ranę zgodnie z lokalnymi procedurami i 

wytycznymi. Skóra wokół rany musi być sucha.
2.   Wybierz odpowiedni rozmiar opatrunku Kliniderm® Super 

Fiber, tak aby opatrunek wykraczał poza brzegi rany na 
co najmniej 1 cm. Opatrunek można przyciąć lub złożyć. 
W przypadku stosowania opatrunku w formie wstążki, nie 
dociskaj za mocno opatrunku, wypełniając nim ranę do 
około 80% jej głębokości i pozostaw co najmniej 2,5 cm 
poza raną w celu łatwego usunięcia.

3.   Delikatnie zastosuj opatrunek na ranę i przykryj 
odpowiednim, zatrzymującym wilgoć opatrunkiem 
wtórnym, na przykład opatrunkiem z przezroczystej 
folii, opatrunkiem hydrokoloidowym, opatrunkiem 
piankowym lub bandażem. Opatrunek wtórny powinien 
być opatrunkiem zatrzymującym wilgoć i musi całkowicie 
pokrywać obszar rany, zachodząc na co najmniej 2-3 cm 
na skórę wokół niej.

Zmiana i usuwanie opatrunku:
1.   Opatrunki Kliniderm® Super Fiber mogą pozostać na 

ranie do 7 dni, w zależności od stanu pacjenta i poziomu 
wysięku. Łączny czas stosowania nie może przekraczać 
28 dni.

2.   Opatrunek Kliniderm® Super Fiber należy wymienić, gdy 
będzie maksymalnie nasączony lub gdy dobra praktyka 
leczenia ran nakazuje zmianę opatrunku.

3.   Delikatnie zdejmij opatrunek wtórny i usuń opatrunek z 
łożyska rany, a następnie usuń go zgodnie z lokalnymi 
procedurami i wytycznymi. Jeśli opatrunek wydaje się być 
suchy lub jego usunięcie może okazać się trudne, nasącz 
go sterylnym roztworem soli fizjologicznej.

4.   W razie potrzeby należy przepłukać ranę sterylnym 
roztworem soli fizjologicznej, postępując zgodnie z dobrą 
praktyką leczenia ran w celu usunięcia pozostałości żelu.

Środki ostrożności
•   W razie wystąpienia objawów zakażenia należy 

skonsultować się z personelem medycznym w celu 
odpowiedniego leczenia infekcji.

•   Nie stosować u pacjentów, u których występuje 
nadwrażliwość na opatrunek lub jego składniki.

•   Produkt jest sterylny, gdy saszetka i jej zamknięcie 
są nienaruszone. Nie używać, gdy opakowanie jest 
uszkodzone.

•   Nie używać ponownie. Ponowne użycie może spowodować 
poważne infekcje. 

•   Nie sterylizować ponownie.
•   Tylko do użytku zewnętrznego.
•   Do użytku pod kierunkiem personelu medycznego.

Przechowywanie
Produkty należy przechowywać w temperaturze pokojowej, 
w oryginalnych opakowaniach. Przechowywać w chłodnym, 
suchym i dobrze wentylowanym miejscu, bez obecności 
żrących gazów, z dala od bezpośredniego światła 
słonecznego i materiałów łatwopalnych.

W razie, gdyby doszło do poważnego incydentu związanego 
z użytkowaniem produktu należy: poinformować o tym 
firmę Winner Medical Co., Ltd. korzystając z danych na 
opakowaniu, a także powiadomić lokalnego dystrybutora i 
właściwy organ ds. opieki zdrowotnej.


